In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3
Insclvency (England &

s Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

insolvency Act 1986
L4
a
w
w
b
2 “ABLNEJEP*
Sl A35 20/12/2017 #253
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

congaryramer [0 |50 [s (8755

-+ Fitling in this form
Please complete in typescrpt or in

Company name in full ' Purple Parking Business Ltd

boid black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) l Benjamin John

Surname I Wiles

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber| Duff & Phelps Lid.

Street | The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode I?Frrl_’_g,?!zl_

Country |

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) ’ Paul David @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘ Williams another administrator

E Administrator’s address e

Buiiding name/number | Duff & Phelps Ltd. & Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street another adminjstrator

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode ){?,?’TFWFS_IG_’_

Country {

04717 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

r Sign and date

Administrator's Signature .
Signature X _—£ -

Signature date ’T /? Wﬁ I?W ’T W




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name

William Hyde

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

comeany 1ame Oyff & Phelps Ltd.

| %= The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street

Post town London

County/Region

e Ts[efr] [olsfe]

Country

14

Telephene

020 7089 0819

Checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

8 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF & PHELPS

Report to Creditors and 7 December 2017

Statement of Proposals

Purple Parking Business Ltd
Purple Parking Holdings Limited
Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 95G



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Agency Business

The booking agency part of the Companies’ business, whereby
customers are booked into airport car parks operated by both the
Companies and other parking providers

the Agent/ SIA

SIA Group (UK) Lendon Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value the assets of the Companies

the Appointment Date

2 November 2017, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Automotive & Containers
Business

The automotive trade and container storage business of the
Companies, operating from Link Park

the Bank / RBS

The Royal Bank of Scotland pl¢c with whom the Company banked,
the holder of fixed and floating charge security over the Companies’
assets

Bath Road The leasehold site situated at 17 Bath Road, Longford, Hounslow,
TWE 2AL

BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Brent Road The leasehold site situated at 169 Brent Road, Southall, UB2 S5LE

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

the Companies

PFH, PPB and PPL

Court Lane The sites situated at Plots 11/12, 16 and 13/19, Court Lane, Iver,
SLO 9HL

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

the Directors

The Directors of the PPL and PPB at the Appointment Date, being
Mark Hinge, Oliver Inwards, Peter Shaw and Andrew Waters

The Directors of PPH at the Appointment Date, being Mark Hinge
and Andrew Waters

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000

DUFF&PHELPS



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Admirustration)

Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Definition

ERV Estimated to Realise Value

the Group The group consisting of PPH, PPL, PPB and 15 other dormant
entities

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams, the Joint Administrators of the
Companies

L4P Looking4Parking Limited (Company Number 07107772}

Link Park The leasehold site situated at Plot 3a, Link Park, Thorney Mill
Road, West Drayton, B7 7EZ

Maple Manor Maple Manor Parking Limited {Company Number 05544993)

Parking Business

The parking operation of the Companies, a combination of “Meet &
Greet” and “Park & Ride” services operating from Brent Read, Bath
Road, Court Lane and Sipson Lane

PPB Purple Parking Business Limited (In Administration)
{Company Number 05098798)

PPH Purple Parking Holdings Limited (In Administration)
{Company Number 08956186)

PPL Purple Parking Limited {In Administration)

{Company Number 02341479)

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge Is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company’s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Purchaser

Holday Extras Investments Limited (Company Number 07581191},
the purchaser of the intellectual property assets and other assets
connected with the Agency Business

Q-Park

Q-Park Limited {Company Number 01721817}

the Reporting Period

The period from 2 November 2017 to 7 December 2017

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Ruies

The Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

RBS, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the Companies’
assets

DUFF&PHELPS



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All m Administration)

Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Definition

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice § — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practihioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration
and disbursements

SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by Directors

SIP 18 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for

Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disclosure
of information with respect to a 'Pre-Packaged’ sale of the business
and assets

the SIF 16 Report

The report issued to creditors dated 9 November 2017, detailing
further information on the sale of the Agency Business to the
Purchaser pursuant to SIP 16

Sipson Lane

The site situated at Wall Garden Farm, Sipson Lane, West Drayton,
UB7 OHY

the Shareholders

The ultimate owners of the Group, being Oliver Inwards and Michael
fnwards

Shareholder Loan

The loan account between PPL and Michael Inwards totalling
¢£1.74m at the Appointment Date

the Solicitors

Pinsent Masons LLP (Company Number QC333653), instructed by
the Joint Administrators to assist with the sale to the Purchaser,
and other ad-hoc legal matters

SOAs Statements of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
cutlining the Companies’ financial positions as at the Appeintment
Date

SPA Sale & Purchase Agreement, dated 2 November 2017

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Watford Site The leasehold site situated at Station Road, Watford, wD17 1EU

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited
Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

Contents

1 introduction

2. Background

3. Events Leading up to the Administrations

4 Purpose of the Administrations

5. Statement of Affairs

8. Progress of the Admunistrations to Date

7. Investigations

8 Liabilites and Dividends

g Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Estimated Costs and Expenses
11.  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
12. EC Regulation

13. Deemed Approval

14.  End of the Administrations

15  Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Statement of Affairs

4, Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5. Fee Estimates

6 Fees Narrative

7 Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

8 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9 SIP 16 Report

7 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Heldings Limited

Purpie Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Admnstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

1.1

12

13

1.4

156

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

31

4.1

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors. The functions
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of them

This report is the statutory Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals of the Joint
Administrators It sets out the circumstances leading up to their appointments and their strategy
for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

Creditors will note that the Joint Administrators have previously provided the SIP 16 Report to
creditors dated 9 November 2017, which provided more detail regarding the pre-packaged
Administration sale of the Agency Business on the Appointment Date.

The Statement of Proposals was not distributed to creditors in parallel with the SIP 16 Report for
the following reasons:

s The pre-packaged Administration sale only encompassed the sale of one of three service
lines of the business of the Companies

» The remaining service lines, being the Parking Business and Automotive & Containers
Business, continued to trade following the Administration appointments

*  Whilst the strategy for the Parking Business was established on the Appointment Date in
line with the sale transaction, the Joint Administrators’ proposed strategy with regards to
the Automotive & Containers Business was established at a later date.

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within 2 business days of the date of this
report.
Background

Statutory information on the Companies is included at Appendix 1.

As previously advised, the Group, originally established in 1989, primarily operated in the
consumer car parking market for Heathrow Airport.

The Companies operated three service lines, being the Parking Business, the Agency Business
and the Automotive & Containers Business. The Parking Business and Agency Business were
complimentary, with the Agency Business providing a route to market for the Parking Business.
Creditors will note that more detailed background information in relation to the Companies was
provided in the SIP 16 Report, which is enclosed at Appendix 9

Events Leading up to the Administrations

Creditors will note that the detailed events leading up to the Administration and the pre-packaged
sale were detailed in the SIP 16 Report, which is enclosed at Appendix 9.

Purpose of the Administrations

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

+ Rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

DUFF&PHELPS



4.2

43

4.4

4.5

46

5.1

52

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Heldings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All iIn Admimstration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

* Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As detailed in the SIP 16 Report, the first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient
funds and assets available to enable the Companies to be rescued as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators are, therefore, pursuing the second objective as it 1s likely that a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies were
wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

e [ti1s considered unlikely that the Joint Administrators would have been able to achieve the
value obtained for the Agency Business if it had been wound-down in an Admunistration or
Liguidation process and sold on a piece-meal basis, as evidenced by the valuations provided
by the Agent (see the SIP 16 Report for further information).

« Book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of custom provided by the Purchaser
to the creditors relating to the Agency Business.

+ The Administrations have enabled the orderly wind-down of the Parking Business and the
continuance of trade in the Automotive & Containers Business, which are both likely to yield
additional realisations for the Administration estates. Liquidations of the Companies would
not have made ongoing trading possible due to the iImmediate cancellation of contracts
{including those of employees) applicable to that process.

+ |fthe Companies had been wound up In their entirety, it is likely that the 35 employees that
transferred to Purchaser would have been made redundant, resulting in an increase in both
preferential and non-preferential unsecured claims. Foliowing the sale of the Agency
Business, and given that the operation of the Park & Ride service has been passed to Q-
Park, over 40 members staff have either retained employment via TUPE or have been
offered new employment following being made redundant.

Based on the above, the Joint Administrators consider that they will achieve a better resuit for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than if the Companies were wound up without first being in
Administration

Creditors will note that the third objective has already been achieved as a dividend will be paid to
the Bank following the saie to the Purchaser

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report

Statements of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested, and received, SOAs from Andrew Waters A Statement
of Concurrence was issued to all of the cther Directors, the Joint Administrators are yet to receive
any responses. Summarised versions of the SOAs is contained at Appendix 3, together with a list
of creditors for each entity.

The Joint Admintstratars comment on the SOAs as foliows:

+« The SOAs for PPB and PPL display ERVs for cash at bank, totalling £1k and £346k
respectively. These bank balances will not be realisable in the Administration as they

DUFF & PHELPS



53

5.4

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

6.5

Purple Parkng Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Lid (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Repaort to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

were offset by the Bank against its indebtedness on the Appointment Date under the
provisions of its security.

e The SOA for PPL aiso displays an ERV for cash in transit totalling £203k, however,
£118k of this balance was received pror to the Administration and formed part of the
bank balance, which was offset by the Bank prior to the Appointment Date.

= By virtue of the above factors, the indebtedness of the Bank at the Appointment Date was
£2 88m, not the £3.28m as displayed in the SOAs.

To date, the Joint Administrators have identified no material differences between the figures
presented by the Directors in the SOAs and the ERVs of the Companies’ assets, with the
exception of the items listed above.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their
claim,

Progress of the Administrations to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, and will continue to be managed and financed, are set
out below.

Agency Business

As detailed in the SIP 16 Report, the inteliectual property assets and other assets connected with
the Agency Business were sold to the Purchaser on 2 November 2017 by the Joint
Administrators. Full details of the sale have already been distributed to creditors and are
contained in the SIP 16 Report attached at Appendix 9.

Parking Business

As detailed in the SIF 16 Report, the transaction with the Purchaser was also dependent on an
orderly wind-down of the Parking Business being conducted by the Joint Administrators after
completion of the pre-packaged Administration sale transaction

In this regard, the Joint Administrators worked with the Purchaser to devise a strategic plan to
enable the Parking Business to continue with minimal disruption. This was essential to’

e Protect the value in the Companies’ brands,

« Ensure that the customer experience remained intact to avoid issues at the airport terminals
with unsatisfied customers, and

* Ensure a seamless transition and no break in the provision of services to
customers, to increase book debt collections.

In this regard, the following steps were taken

Meet & Greet

The Meet & Greet service operated from Brent Road and Court Lane, employing ¢120 people.

DUFF&PHELPS



66

6.7

68

6.9

6.10

6.12

613

6.14

615

6.16

6.17

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Busmess Ltd {All n Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

As part of the transaction negotiations and planning in relation to the pre-packaged sale, the
Purchaser and the Joint Administrators made arrangements for an alternative car parking
operator to assume the Meet & Greet service shortly following the Administrations. It was
established, however, that this strategy required a transition period to enable the Purchaser to
facilitate the transfer of customers with existing bookings to the new operator,

It was agreed that the Joint Administrators would wind-down the Meet & Greet service by
continuing to trade the business for a short period. In this regard, there were c1,600 customer
vehicles in the possession of the Companies at the Appointment Date, the majority of which
were due to be returned to the customers at Heathrow Airport within a fortnight

It was also considered that the Joint Administrators could not immediately cease accepting
vehicles aiready booked to park with the Companies due to the time required to make
alternative arrangements for customers

Whilst the facility for new bookings was switched off immediately upon appointment, the Joint
Administrators agreed to accept new arrivals until 23 59pm on 5 November 2017, with these
arrivals being funded by the Purchaser on a per unit basis.

Bookings scheduled for arrival after 5 November 2017 were, in parallel, moved to an alternative
parking provider by the Purchaser to enable a seamless transition. As part of the transition
process, the new operator agreed to purchase certain tangible assets of the Company based at
Court Lane and at Heathrow Airport

In addition, to assist the new operator in assuming the Meet & Greet service, the Purchaser
was granted licenses to occupy two sites at Court Lane These sites were subsequentty cleared
of vehicles by the Joint Administrators to enable the Purchaser to assume the service.

Following completion of the above transition process, the Joint Administrators had ¢980 cars
remaining to return tc customers to complete the wind-down process, all of which were located
at Brent Road

A strategy was then formulated to return these vehicles to customers, which was composed
based on the expected date of return of the customers with parked vehicles This analysis
identified, that a number of vehicles were not due to be collected for some months, which would
be uneconomical for the Joint Administrators to deal with given the costs of continuing to run
the Meet & Greet operation.

Accordingly, an end date of 19 November 2017 was set by the Joint Administrators for
cessation of the Meet & Greet operation, with the intention of decanting any vehicles due to be
returned after that date to an alternative provider. The proposed decant was agreed with Maple
Manoer, a direct competitor of the Companies, with 150 cars being transferred in advance of
the proposed end date to ensure that the Brent Road site would be completely clear of
customer vehicles

The wind-down process was completed by the Joint Administrators on 19 November 2017

During the wind-down peried, employees of the Companies were made redundant on a
reducing basis in line with the reduction in customer vehicles, with the final redundancies being
made on 18 November 2017.

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ abstract of Receipts and Payments at Appendix 2, the
wind-down of the Meet & Greet business has cost c£113k to date The net trading loss 18
expected to rnise to £137K following the payment of residual costs.

DUFF&PHELPS



6.18

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

625

6.26

6.27

g28

6.29

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Adminmstration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposats
7 December 2017

The orderly wind-down and the associated net trading loss was deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators for the following primary reasons:

+ An orderly wind-down process was a condition of the sale of the Agency Business to
the Purchaser to preserve the value of the Companies’ brands; and

+ The wind-down process enabled a seamless transition of services to customers which
is expected, in turn, to result in a higher percentage of book debts being collected by
the Joint Administrators.

Park & Ride
The Park & Ride service operated from Bath Road and Sipson Lane

As advised in the SIP 16 Report, the Joint Administrators facilitated the transition of the Park &
Ride service to Q-Park on the Appointment Date

Automotive & Containers Business

The automotive part of the business comprises the storage of vehicies for motor trade
customers. The Companies has two primary customers in the automotive sector.

The automotive business originally stored up to ¢5,000 vehicles at Brent Road, however, this
amount gradually reduced in recent years due to a change in customer stockholding policies
and reduced parking availability. As a result, the Automotive & Containers Business was
transferred to Link Park and currently has a capacity to store c600 vehicies.

The Companies also provide customers with add-on services such as vehicle inspections,
vateting and pre-sale preparatory services

The containers business comprises ¢200 containers that are used for storage by customers for
a moenthly fee

On the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the Automotive &
Containers business and tock the decision to continue to trade the business for a short period
in order to seek a purchaser on a going concern basis. In this regard, the business is expected
to trade at a break-even |evel until the next rent quarter date in December 2017.

Since the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators have taken steps to ensure continuity of
services to the site to preserve value in the business and assets

The Joint Administrators have received a number of expressions of interest for the business and
negotiations are currently ongoing with interested parties and the landlard in arder to facilitate a
sale transaction prior to the end of December 2017

Book Debts

As detailed in the SOAs at Appendix 3, PPL’s debtor ledger totalled £2,158k at the Appoiniment
Date. After deductions for cash in transit, intercompany balances and adjustments following the
transaction with the Purchaser, management consider the collectable value of the ledger to be
£865k. Of this batance cE£767k related to debtors connected with the Parking and Agency
Business, and cE£98k related to debtors of the Automotive & Containers Business.

As part of the transaction with the Purchaser, it was agreed that the Purchaser will assist PPL
with the collection of book debts related to the Parking and Agency Business, subject to a 50
percent commussion. This has been reflected in the ERV on the SOA for PPL by the Directors

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Heldings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

6 30 The Joint Administrators will pursue the collection of debtors related to the Automotive & Trade
Business

6.31 The SOAs for PPB and PPH do not reflect any ERV against debtors.

6 32 As at 24 November 2017, bock debts collected relating to the Agency and Parking Business
total £92k. Of this sum, ¢£53k has been received directly by the Joint Administrators as is
shown In the abstract of Receipts and Payments at Appendix 2.

6 33  Inrespect of debts owed to the Automotive & Trade Business, the Joint Admnistrators have
realised book debts totalling c£54k to date.

6.34  Further updates in this regard will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ six-monthly progress
reports to creditors.

Cash in Transit
6.35 The Joint Administratars have collected c£116k of cash in transit since the Appointment Date

6.36  This sum has been paid to the Joint Administrators by a number of merchant providers and
relates to bookings taken by the Companies prior to the Appointment Date.

6.37  No further sums are expected to be realised in this regard.
intellectual Property and Goodwill

6.38 The Companies’ intellectual property and goodwill reiating to the Agency Business was sold to
the Purchaser on the Appointment Date as part of the pre-packaged Administration transaction

for a total sum of £425k.

6 38 The sale proceeds are currently being held by the Solicitors and, as a result, are not yet
showing on the abstract of receipts and payments at Appendix 2.

6 40 Prior to the sale to the Purchaser, the Joint Administrators instructed the Agent to provide
valuations In respect of the intellectual property and goodwill associated with the Agency and
Parking Business Further details in this regard can be found in the SIP 16 Report at Appendix
9.

6 41 The valuation of the Intellectual property and goodwill was undertaken by Paul Craig, RICS of
the Agent. The Agent have confirmed that they hold the relevant insurances in this regard.

6 42 The Companies hold some residual intellectual property related to the Automotive & Containers
Business, which wili be sold in the event of a successful going concern sale. A further update
will be provided to creditors in this regard in the Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors

Leasehold Premises

Agency Business and Parking Business

6.43  Prior to the sale to the Purchaser, the Joint Administrators instructed the Agents to provide
valuations in respect of the premises associated with the Agency Business and Parking
Business Further detalls in this regard and regarding the actions taken by the Joint
Administrators can be found in the SIP 16 Report at Appendix 8.

6.44 The valuations of the occupational tenancies were undertaken by Hugh Dorins, MRICS of the
Agent.

DUFF & PHELPS



6 45

6.46

6 47

6.48

6 49

6.50

6 51

6.52

6.53

6.54

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parlung Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

As part of the transition of the Meet & Greet service to an alternative operator, licenses to
occupy were granted to the Purchaser until 24 December 2017 for nominal value in relation to
two of the sites at Court Lane.

In relation to the Brent Road site, the Joint Administrators can confirm that the site was handed
back to the landlord following completion of the wind-down of the Meet & Greet service shortly
after 19 November 2017,

As a result of the above, no realisations are expected in relation to the leasehold premises in
respect of the Agency Business and Parking Business.

Automotive & Containers Business

The Link Park site has aiso been valued by Hugh Derins, MRICS, of the Agent.

The Joint Administrators are currently in negotiations with interested parties with a view to
achieving a going concern sale of the business that may include the lease as part of a wider
transaction.

A further update will be provided to creditors in this regard in the Joint Administrators’ next
report to creditors.

Tangible Assets

As detailed in the SOAs at Appendix 3, PPL had tangible assets with a book value of £292k at
the Appointment Date. PPH and PPB did not have any tangible assets per their SCAs.

Prior to their appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed the Agent to provide valuations in
respect of the tangible assets of the Companies The valuations of the tangible assets were
undertaken by Cameron Crombie of the Agent, who was also instructed to sell the tangible
assets of the Companies.

The table below illustrates the tangible asset sales agreed by the Agent to date by entity,
together with a comparison to the original valuation provided.

Valuation Realisations
Asset Type In-Situ Ex-Situ PPB PPL Totai
IT Equipment 15,200 7,180 0| 25,000 25,000
Motor Vehicles 80,974 48 805 13,000 | 37,045 50,045
Office Furniture,
Equipment and Sundries 13,205 5,140 2,500 7,520 10,020
Plant and Equipment
(excluding Automotive) 22,950 15,250 9,700 7,617 17,317
114,379 | 73,095 25,200 | 84,182 | 102,382

The above table includes £25k of IT equipment sold to the Purchaser on the Appointment Date
as part of the pre-packaged Administration transaction, further details of which are contained in
the SIP 16 Report at Appendix 9.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

6 55 In addition, the above table includes the assets sold to Q-Park as part of the surrender of the
Park & Ride leases discussed above, totalling £16.5k. The realisations from these transactions
are currently being held by the Joint Administrators’ solicitors and, as such, are not displayed in
the abstract of Receipts and Payments at Appendix 2.

6.56 The remaining sums are being held by the Agent and will be remitted to the Administration
estates in due course.

6 57 There remain a number of assets related to the Parking Business that are in the process of
being sold by the Agent, the vatue of which is expected to yield further realisations of c£6k. A
further update will be provided to creditors in the next report to creditors.

6.58 There remain a number of assets related to the Automotive & Containers Business that will be
sold in due course, comprising the containers and additional plant and machinery related to the
automotive storage business. These assets will be sold in due course, either as part of a going
concern sale, or on a break-up basis.

Encumbered Vehicles

6.59 At the Appointment Date, the Parking Business had four vehicles subject to hire purchase
agreements. These vehicles were deemed to have minimal equity value, per valuations
provided by the Agent.

6 60 The vehicles were utilised in the orderly wind-down process by the Joint Administrators and
have subsequently been sold by the Agent The sums achieved, after the deduction of the
agreed settlement balances are included in the above value achieved for tangible assets

Shareholder Loan

6 61 As per the Balance Sheet of PPL, and as detailed in PPL's SOA at Appendix 3, there 1s an
outstanding loan account balance owed by Michael Inwards, a shareholder of the Companies,
totalling c£1 74m

6 62 Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators met with Mr Inwards to discuss repayment
of the Shareholder Loan Subsequently, the Joint Administrators have 1ssued a formal letter
requesting repayment. No response has been receved to date The Joint Administrators
understand that this 1s due to Mr Inwards being taken ill.

6 63  The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue repayment of the Shareholder Loan, the
realisation of which remains uncertain and may be dependent on the sale of certain assets of
Mr Inwards.

664  Afurther update on progress will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report to
creditors.

Tax Position

6.65 The Joint Administrators are currently investigating the tax posiion of the business in order to
explore whether the Companies have any ability to realise any matenal refunds over and above
what may be subject to off-set by HMRC.

666  In this regard, the Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the Companies’ former
accountants who may be engaged in due course to pursue refunds for the benefit of the
Administration estates.

6 67 A further update on the tax position and the potential to realise refunds wilt be provided in the
Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors.

DUFF& PHELPS



668

6.69

6.70

6.71

7.1

7.2

73

7.4

8.1

82

8.3

84

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Worldpay Deposit

As detalled in PPL's SOA at Appendix 2, PPL has a deposit balance currently being heid by
Worldpay cf c£100k, the former merchant provider to the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been in discussions with WorldPay in relation to the balance and
Worldpay's exposure to customer chargebacks following the sale to the Purchaser.

WorldPay are holding the funds on account to offset their exposure to potential chargebacks,
which currently stand at £180k WorldPay has confirmed that it will hold this amount for the next
one to two months untif the chargeback period has lapsed.

The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with WorldPay until this matter has been finalised
and an update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors.
Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Admiristrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administrations. This report
must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s

confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:

« Transactions at an undervalue, under Section 238 of the Act;

+ Preferences, under Section 239 of the Act; and,

+ Transactions to defraud creditors, under Section 423 of the Act.

Should any creditor have any information which they consider may assist the investigations of the
Joint Administrators, such infermation should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditor

The Companies’ primary source of external finance was provided by the Bank who provided PPH
with a term lcan This was cross guaranteed by PPB and PPL as part of the loan facility

agreement and related security.

In exchange for the loan facility, the Companies granted the Bank with a fixed and floating charge
debenture cver the Companies’ assets on 31 March 20186,

At the Appoeintment Date, there was an amount owing to the Bank totalling £2.88m including
interest and charges, as discussed above.

At this stage, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay the Bank in full

DUFF &PHELPS



8.5

8.6

8.7

88

89

8.10

811

8.12

8.13

814

815

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration)

Joint Adminestrators’ Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Preferential Creditors
At the Appointment Date, 172 staff were employed by PPL.

Following the sale of the Agency Business, 35 members of staff transferred to the Purchaser
pursuant to TUPE Accordingly, it is anticipated there will be no preferential claims in relation to
these employees.

In accordance with the orderly wind-down of the Parking Business, the Joint Administrators have
made 133 staff redundant since the Appointment Date.

Despite the Companies’ workforce being paid at the end of October 2017, 2 number of the
employees related to the Parking Business had arrears of pay and outstanding holiday pay at the
Appointment Date, totalling £43,195.

These arrears will form a preferential clam in the Administration of PPL. it i1s noted, however, that
the majority of this amount will be subrogated to the Insolvency Service following payment of
employee claims by the RPS.

The four members of staff working for the Automotive & Containers business have been retained
by PPL whilst a purchaser for the business is sought No preferential claims are anticipated in
respect of these employees.

It is currently anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to
preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property iess than £10,000. 50% unless the Joint Administrators consider that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter, to a
maximum of £600,000.

As discussed above, the Companies granted a floating charge to the Bank on 31 March 2016
and, therefore, the Prescribed Part provisions will apply

The current estimated net property of the Companies 1s ¢£326k and 1t 1s estmated that the value
of the Prescribed Part for nen-preferential unsecured creditors is £68k This calculation does not
take into account the costs of the Administrations and anything else which will significantly reduce
the amount of the Companies’ net property and any Prescribed Part

Whilst it 1s currently estimated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to creditors
under the Prescribed Part, if the net property of the Companies is less than £10,000, the costs of
distnbubion would be disproportionate to the benefit to creditors and the Joint Administrators may
dis-apply the provisions of the Prescribed Part.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Lid (All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

8.16

8.17

818

8.19

9.1

9.2

93

9.4

95

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that non-preferential unsecured claims are as follows:

PPL PPB PPH

{E) (E) (E)

Accruals 1,337,381 240,083 0
Employee — Non-Preferential Element 904,855 0 0
HMRC 258,853 0 0
Inter-company 1,733,519 2,496 142 4 796,490
Sundry Creditors 42 606 0 0
Trade and Expense Creditors 5,463 307 0 0
9,740,522 2,736,225 4,796,490

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Companies,
other than from the Prescribed Part, if any

Creditors of the Companies should submit their claim via the Creditors' Portals as detalled in the
initial letters to creditors from the Joint Administrators. Instructions on how and when to use the
Creditors’ Portals are also centained within the letters.

It should be noted that creditors should only submit a claim in the Administrations for monies
owing in respect of the Companies. The Companies are not liable for monies owing by other
entities within the Group and, therefore, claims received relating to other entities will be rejected

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged, and expenses incurred, by the Joint Administrators or
their firm, or ancther person gualified to act as an Insclvency Practitioner, before the Companies
entered Administration but with a view to it doing so.

This work was undertaken in order to complete a sale of the Agency Business and certain assets
of the Company, via a pre-packaged Administration sale to the Purchaser. The sale fed to an
increased return to the Secured Creditor and facilitated the TUPE transfer of 35 of the
Companies’ employees.

Duff & Phelps Costs

A breakdown of the pre-Adminstration time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps, totalling £221,305
plus disbursements of £823 are attached at Appendix 4 No sums have been drawn to date in
relation to these pre-Admirustration time costs.

Further narrative detail in respect of the work undertaken by Duff & Phelps prior to the
Appointment Date is disclosed in the SIP 16 Report at Appendix 9.

In addition to the above, Duff & Phelps incurred time costs totalling £281,133, relating to the
engagements dated 24 August 2017 and 1 September 2017 with the Companies, disclosed in the
SIP 16 Report at Appendix 9. Of these costs, £142,500 was paid by the Companies prior to the
Administrations. The Joint Administrators will not be seeking to recover the balance of this sum
as an expense of the Administrations.

DUFF&PHELPS



9.6

97

2.8

99

910

9 11

10.

101

10.2

10.3

104

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (AH in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Agent’s Fees

In terms of external expenses, the Joint Administrators instructed SIA in October 2017 to
undertake a valuation of the Companies’ assets on a time cost basis. SIA have incurred pre-
Administration time costs of £14,429 plus disbursements of £599 (exclusive of VAT) in this
regard

The Solicitor’s Fees

The Solicitors incurred time costs of £75,000 and disbursements of £241 (exclusive of VAT) in
relation to the provision of legal assistance and advice relating to the Joint Administrators. Their
work included

« preparation of the documentation to facilitate the Joint Administrators’ appointment,
s providing advice to the Joint Administrators and the Bank in the lead up to Administration;

= assisting the Joint Admunistrators in relation to negotiations with the Purchaser and other
interested parties refating to the Agency Business; and

s drafting the sale agreement for the Agency Business sale and related correspondence with
the Purchaser’'s solicitors

Fees of £50,000 in respect of the Solicitors were deducted from the proceeds from the sale of the
business and assets with the permission of the Secured Creditor in line with Rule 3.52 of the
Ruies These are not currently reflected in the abstract of Receipts and Payments at Appendix 2
and will be reflected upon the receipt of the residual Agency Business sale proceeds.

All other pre-Administration casts, totalling £262,397, remain unpaid at the date of this report.

In accordance with Rule 3 52 (3)}{b)(1) of the Rules, the requisite approval to draw the unpaid pre-
Administration costs will be sought from the Secured Creditor and the Preferential Creditors in
due course.

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administrations, is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part
of the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Disclosure of the sums agreed to be paid will be made to creditors in the Joint Administrators' first
six-monthly progress report.

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Costs and Expenses

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis I1s based on time costs properly incurred by
the Joint Administrators and their staff

The time costs afready incurred since the Appointment Date to 26 November 2017, totalling
£180,327, are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged in six minute units

The fees will be agreed by the Secured Creditor, for all Administrations, and also the Preferential
Creditors in respect of PPL

The amount expected to be incurred in fees by the Joint Administrators over the Iife of the cases,
assuming they are closed by the automatic end date of 1 November 2018, is £431,410, as shown
in the Fee Estimates for all three of the Companies at Appendix 5 The total amount indicated
effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

DUFF& PHELPS



10.5

106

10.7

10.8

1.

12.

12.1

13.

131

13.2

133

13.4

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Hoidings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

It should be noted, however, that the fee estimate assumes that the trading of the Autemotive &
Containers business is concluded by the end of December 2017. In the event that the trading
period is extended beyond this period, a further fee estimate may be submitted for approval.

Attached at Appendix 6 is the Fees Narrative and a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activites, and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administrations to total about £351,082, as
shown in Appendix 7. This schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the
Administrations and 1s for information purposes only No approval i1s required by creditors. This
estimate may change over the course of the Administrations but creditors will be informed of any
variations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators’ progress reports.

Detalls of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is in Appendix §, Statement of Creditors’ Rights.
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Period for each of the Companies are
provided at Appendix 2 and are self-explanatory.

Also included at Appendix 2 are trading accounts for the Parking Business and Automotive &
Containers Business for the Reporting Period, which relate exclusively to PPL

EC Regulation

It 15 the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Reguiation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Deemed Approval

A creditors’ decision on the approval of these Proposals will not be sought as the Jont
Administrators believe that the Companies will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to non-preferentiai unsecured creditors, other than the Prescribed Part (if any).

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors,
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Companies, request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Companies’ creditors.

The decision date at which point the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, in
the absence of any objections, will be 11 59pm on 22 December 2017.

Further information is provided on Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS




14.

141

14 2

14.3

14.4

14 5

15.

15.1

15.2

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

End of Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administrations are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation

CvL

CVA

Return of control to the Directors

Dissolution of Company

* = & = @

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that, once all the cutstanding matters in the
Administrations have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administrations have
been discharged, there will be insufficient funds availabie to allow a distribution te non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to
the effect that the Companies have no remaining property to realise which might permit a (further)
distribution to their non-preferential unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administrations will
cease. The Companies will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notices at
the Registrar of Companies.

You wilt nate from the section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of exit route
from the Administrations open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this prove
more appropriate at the time.

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators' proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed at Appendix 8

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

15.2.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

15.2.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, In their scle and absolute
discretion, consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations.

152 3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no
remaining property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease

DUFF&PHELPS



15.3

Purple Parking Limited

furple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Lid (All In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

15.2.4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the Prescribed Part), take the
necessary steps ¢ put the Companies into either CVLs or into Compulsory Liquidations
as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Benjamin
Wiles and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Companies be placed into CVL. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Act and Rule 3.60(6){b) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office pnor to the
approval of these Proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators
will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be
done by all or any one or more of them.

15.2.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointments otherwise ceasing

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
Secured Creditor and the Preferential Creditors:

15.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointments otherwise ceasing.

15 3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee is not
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations.

15 3 3 That, where a Creditors' Committee is not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate relating to PPL in the total sum of £374 820 is approved.

15 3.4 That, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate relating to PPB in the total sum of £28,295 is approved.

15.3.5 That, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate relating to PPH in the total sum of £28,295 is approved.

15.3.6 That the Joint Administrators, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, be
authorised to draw their Category 2 Disbursements.

15.3.7 That, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the unpaid pre-Administration
costs totalling £262,156 plus VAT, as detaled in the Joint Administrators’ statement of
pre-Administration costs, 1s approved for payment as an expense of the Administrations.

DUFFEF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Lid (All In Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

16. Other Matters

16.1  If any creditor has any information concerning the Companies’ affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased toc hear from them:.

16 2 If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Wilham Hyde of
this office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Purple Parking Business Limited
Purple Parking Holdings Limried
Purple Parking Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affars, business and property of the Comparues are being managed by the Jaint Administrators, Bemjarmin Wiles and Paul Williams, who act as
agents for the Companies and wathout personal ability They are hcensed in the UK by the Insolvency Prachtieners Association and are bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parkung Business Lid {All in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

DUFF & PHELPS



Statutory Information

Dates of Incorporation

Registered Numbers

Companies’ Directors at the
Appointment Date

Companies’ Secretaries

Shareholders

Trading Addresses

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Jomt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Purple Parking Business Ltd - 8 April 2014
Purple Parking Holdings Limited — 24 March 2014
Purple Parking Limited — 31 January 1989

Purple Parking Business Ltd — 05098798
Purple Parking Holdings Limited — 08956186
Purple Parking Limited — 02341479

Purple Parking Business Ltd
Oliver Jack Inwards
Peter Edward Shaw
Andrew John Waters
Mark Ashley Hinge (resigned on 2 November 2017)

Purple Parking Holdings Limited.

Andrew John Waters

Mark Ashley Hinge (resigned on 2 November 2017)
Purple Parking Limited.

QOliver Jack Inwards

Peter Edward Shaw

Andrew John Waters

Mark Ashley Hinge (resigned on 2 November 2017)

Purple Parking Business Ltd:
Mark Ashley Hinge (resigned on 31 October 2017)

Purple Parking Limited
Mark Ashley Hinge (resigned on 31 Qctober 2017}

Purple Parking Business Limited:
Purple Parking Limited {100%)

Purple Parking Holdings Limited:
Michael Richard Inwards (100% of Ordinary A Shares)
Oliver Jack Inwards (100% of Ordinary B Shares)

Purple Parking Limited-
Purple Parking Holdings Limited (100%)

17 Bath Road, Longford, Hounslow, TW6 2AL
169 Brent Road, Southall, UB2 S5LE

Urits 11/12, Plots 13 & 19 and Plot 16, Court Lane, Iver,
SLO 9HL

Plot A, Link Park, Thorney Mill Road, West Drayton, B7 7EZ
Wall Garden Farm, Sipson Lane, West Drayton, UB7 OHY

Station Road, Watford, WD17 1EU

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Farking Business Ltd {All in Admirstration)

Joint Admmistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Registered Office Current:
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SG

Former:

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

Other Trading Names: Purple Parking
Metecr Parking
Pink Elephant Parking

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited
Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

7 December 2017

Financial Information

Profit and Loss Account

Revenue
Total Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

%

Overheads

Site Costs
Employee Costs
Vehicle Costs
Qther Costs
Rent and Rates
IT ang Telecoms

Insurance, Damage and Theft

Overheads

EBITDA
%

Exceptional Items

EBITDA Post Exceptional Items

Depreciation

EBIT

Interest and Deferred
Consideration

PBT

Tax

Profit after Tax

FY16" FY17 FY17 FY18
Mi MI (Inc! L4P) MI (Excl L4P) MI YTD

L __£000 £000 £000 £000
38,521 47,787 36,646 15,863
15,804 26,332 16,794 9,124
22,720 21,456 19,852 6,738
59% 45% 54% 213%
416 265 265 81
9.830 9.672 9.037 3,016
556 527 527 186
1,546 2298 1,887 388
4,468 4,569 4,569 1,827
452 498 498 124
861 803 603 259
19,075 19,336 18,089 5,038
3,646 2,119 1,762 700
8% 4% 5% 22%
NIL NIL NIL 324
3,646 2,119 1,762 76
1,136 1.115 1115 217
2,510 1,004 847 159
175 291 291 114
2,335 713 356 45
270 199 199 NIL
2,085 514 157 45

* We note that there are a number of differences in the preparation of the management accounts
compared to the audited statutory accounts. The main differences are as follows:

» Revenue — The management accounts record booking agency revenue at the gross amount with
a charge to cost of sales However, UK GAAP requires the net commission received from
booking agency sales to be recorded as revenue for statutory reporting purposes.

+ Profit after Tax ~ The management accounts exclude PPHL up to March 2016 as this was not
recorded on Sage accounts until FY17 Accordingly, as a result of the majonty of interest and
amortisation being charged through PPHL, PAT in the Management accounts is £2 1m
compared to £613k in the audited accounts. However, we note that the EBITDA difference is

minimal.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Lid (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

7 December 2017
Balance Sheet Mar-16 Mar-17 Aug-17
Mi M Mmi
£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Goodwill 13,627 13,370 10,711
Meteor Goodwill 258 230 218
Tangibie Fixed Assets 1,450 1,267 1,007
Fixed Assets 15,375 14,897 11,936
Current Assets
Debtors 2,949 1,957 2,514
Other Debtors and Prepayments 1,808 1,261 749
Shareholder Loan 1,170 1,611 1,655
Cash at Bank 3,546 2,565 109
Current Assets 9,474 7,304 5,026
Current Liabilities
Overdraft 0 0 0
Trade Creditors and Accruals 8,320 8.020 5,480
Deferred income 1,313 1,289 2,191
NIC and PAYE 108 135 84
VAT 758 637 658
Other Creditors 70 58 12
Directors Loans 304 184 0
Corporation Tax 321 421 (0}
Current Liabilities 11,193 10,754 8,424
Net Current Assets {1,718} (3,360) {3,398
Long Term Liabilities
HP/Finance Lease 284 39 18
Q Park Deferred Consideration 1,637 1,436 1,384
L4P Deferred Consideration 906 4086 0
NWB Loan 6,400 5,775 3,688
FVS Deferred Consideration 200 125 99
Third Party Contribution
Prowvisions - Deferred Tax 677 677 610
Net Assets 3,551 3,079 2,842
Share Capital 3,154 3,154 3,154
P&L Reserves hff 397 397 6534
Profit in Year 0 520 45
Dividend 0 (991} (991)
3,551 3,079 2,842

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Admimstration)

Joint Administrators’ Report io Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account as at 29 November 2017

Automotive &

Parking Business Containers Total
POST APPOINTMENT SALES (€} £) (£)
Sales NIL 179.85 179.95
NIL 179.95 179.95
OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Sub Coentractors (35,747 43) (2,421 25) (38,168 68)
(35,747.43) (2,421.25) (38,168.68)

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Airport Parking Costs (20,000 00) - (20,000 00)
Security Agents (3,150 00) (2,103 75} (5,253 75)
Staff Costs (53,730 03) - (53,730 03)
{76,880.03) (2,103.75) {78,983.78)
TRADING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (112,627.46) (4,345.05) {116,972.51)



Purple Parking Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account as at 29 November 2017

Statement of
Affairs

(£)

425,000 00

481,631 00

346,423 00
203,369 00
25,000 0C
5,000 00

5,000 00
75,000 00

25,000 00
5,000 00
100,000 00

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill and cther intangibles

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts - Automotive & Storage
Book Debts - Parking

Cash at Bank

Cash in Transit

Computer Hardware
Fixtures and Fittings

Cash tn Hand

Plant and Equipment
Portacabins and Containers
Sundry Income

Trading Surplus / (Deficit)
Trailers and Cars

Vehicles - Buses

Worldpay Deposit

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges

REPRESENTED BY

Barclays Floating Current Account
Floating / Main Current Account
Petty Cash

VAT Payable

VAT Receivable

Reporting Period

2 November 2017 to
Notes 28 November 2017

(£)

1 NIL

NIL

53,921 96
53,192 44
NIL
116,182 52
3 NIL
3 NIL
874 59

3 NIL
NIL

345 88

(116,972 51}

3 NIL
3 NIL
NIL

107,544.88

46.25

(46.25)

107,498.63

2,368 91
102,495 26
1,619 70
(35 99)
1,050 75

107,498.63

As discussed In the Proposals, the Jont Administrators have realised £425k from the sale of the Agency Business, which 1s currently
being held by the Schicitors and will be shown n the Receipts and Payments Account in the next report to creditors

As discussed in ihe Proposals, the Jont Administrators have reahsed £82k from Book Debts Of thes sum c£53k has been received

directly by the Joint Administraters, the remainder 1s held by the Purchaser

As discussed in the Proposals the Joint Administrators have realised c£84k from Tangible Assets which s currently being held by

SIA



Purple Parking Holdings Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account as at 29 November 2017

Reporting Period
Statement of

Affairs 2 November 2017 to
(£) 29 November 2017
{£)
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL

COST OF REALISATIONS

NIL

REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Floating Current Account NIL




Purple Parking Business Ltd (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account as at 29 November 2017

Reporting Period

Statement of
Affairs 2 November 2017 to
(£) Notes 29 Novemnber 2017

(£)
ASSET REALISATIONS

12,000.00 Plant and Equipment 1 12,000.00
13,000.00 Vehicles - Trallers 1 13,000.00
44.251.00 Inter-Company - Purple Parking Limited 1 44,251.00
1,000.00 Cash at Bank 1 1,000 00
70,251.00

COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00

REPRESENTED BY

Barclays Floating Current Account 0.00

1 As discussed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have realised £70,251, which is currently being held by the
Company's Solicttars, to be transferred to the Administration estate



Appendix 3

Statements of Affairs

Furple Parking Limited

Purpie Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Jaint Administrators' Report ta Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Purple Parking Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 02341479
in the High Court of Justice no. 007943 of 2017

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Purple Parking Limited of ¢/fo Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London SE1 985G

on 2 November 2017, the date that the company entered administration.
I

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 2 November 2017, the
date that the company entered administration.

Full name A DRE NV AT € RS

Signed d/t_) FLQ_._ﬁ

Dated LY mevECRNRER 2o i




PURPLE PARKING LIMTED
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFARS AT 2 NOVEMBER 2017

— Extmatedte
Notss  Book Valus Reatins

ASIETS £ £

Assale subject to fixed charge

Computar software and development 170268 0
Gondwil and other intangibles 1 FAZ507 4251000
Eptirnaied Total Assels svailabie for fixed charge 1512778 425,000
tasa. Funds due 1o hatders. of fimed charge RBS o (3,280.000}
Estrumed Surpiusk Daliciency) after fixed charge 1.312,77 !:.u 960}

Pasets subject to flozhng charga-

Book J8DEE {UNSNHCLMDE 6] 2 2 156 453 481,834
T — o 209,369
Lomn to shirehokisrs ) 1740,733 D
Due friom Purpla Parkng Holdings 4 4 798,490 D
Sact™ 453 bx on sharsholders foan 5 277,442 )
Workipay deposl 100,000 100,000
Cagh X bank and in hand 346,423 349423
Leasshok] Improvements 11196 2
Compiter hardwere 1 30708 25 000
Vahuies - Buses 89,045 5000
Piant & Equpment 62,610 5000
Partac#bng ard conlaners 24 306 75 000
Trater and cars 28401 2% 000
Fuduros & Fiings. TLTE 000
Criher deiniers £ propayments 1010 857 a
Camorahon tex L 308 388 2
Daferred lax a5 487 ]
Estimated Total Assets availabis for Preferential Craditors A1 925,854 1.2741.423
LIABLITES
Prafurantsl Cradifors 65 000} {43195}
ted ) as regards P 12 873,630 1.220.228
Estrnated Prascribad Part of Net Property 0 (248 Bat)
Estmatec Tolal Assets available for Fioating Charge Holders 42 673630 070,542
Dabia securad by Floatmg Chasgas 7 [ {2.862.000)
Eatimated Surplus{Defichncy) me regards Floating Chargs Holdar 12 673,630 {1,083418]
Prasgibed Part of Net Proparty 0 248 846
Eatimated Tolal Asseis avallable for Non [ 12 573,830 {3,834, 772}
0 n-P ! Clams ] 904 B35}
Tracde cradéors » (5,000 401) (5,403 307}
Dus 10 Purple Pariong Busness Linied [] 11,733519) (1733519)
Dalurtd CONESAGN (80 227) a
HMRC 1" {T76285) (258 853)
Daferrsd income " {1.302.221) o
Accruss (1,337 381} {337 381)
Sundry cradiors (42 808) (42 808)
Tolal Non-Pralersntml Ursecured Clams {10 890 726) (9,740 527
atnd Sur a3 regards N 1,682,904 {11,375 204)
Issuad and caliad up capdal (375 002) (576,002}
Extimbted Togerds 1,307,902 {11,720.296

biotey

1 BookiNg SDSNCY busna snki In Hoiday Faad a4 prepack for £450 000

2 Booking agency debis collciwd by Holkiay EArys ws prepack ki commdaralon uf 50% of agency amount collecied shus non agency dobts collected drectly
3 Trediy of Purpke Parkng Buaness Laniad put though Pufble Parking Lewited

4 Losn from sharehokiers pursosd bul not dapeacted Yo raokse enything

5 Sechon 455 Lax past on sharshciders ban recoverabia on wits off of debl offeat Agand: HMIC habiity for rsalisabon

& Includes POA & for 2018417 of £240,000 recoverable ¥uough terminal ioss ralet- ofiast aganst HMRG habity on reslssion

7 EBajonca of flastng charga in favour of RBS.

8 Raduced by Bmount payabis 1o Holday Extras offse] agaswt dabior due by them

B Tradng of Purple Farkrg Busmess Limited put thouph Prplo Parking Limied

10 VAT quarer (o 30 Sepiemiber 2017 pha October 2017 mrid PAYE and NI for Seplember and October 2017 PAYE offset by 5455 payroents and 2017 corporstion tax POAs
11 Custorner bookngs n advance

/Lj

2:@ ,\‘ouiﬂ'@Cx’\ 7b‘+



+1=2 F3Qudrernz 9leQ /JHW]M_Q ainjeufis
Vv
.q; ~ o)~ D Hort g '8 T2 raBS 45T S22 =g uld
d_f_ o)™ Fran 9 @7 24 SYoME IFD
K¥arag
.(__ AN d_; Z Draard E.m..;.m, SIS ARIY
ano'3%? ¢ 1w AYPEB AL FWdemMIERAEC IFUY A =8R8T QU 12 37 N ctreny ,ul,.d_.w SAeHSn o8 S
PrLdan ] Ory <Y ,..EDOJ.& A of
| o] ERsh TSR 852 ASH TINL IR LS > Y
P aS@eND DAY Mo L) Ry ad
(; it &Z P Vet \o1S'CEs Ma@heT  Cudds F il Trm 533 gog
.ML TG ¥y e D ity a4y rd
o] = o arier 298 'gon ' L5017 @ INOY LY 23S [F¥eLay) 20vF L
uanlb
Aunoas Joypaio Aq 3 (apooisod yym) 10}paio Jo swepN
3 Alunoss Jo anjep aeg pley Ajunoas Aue Jo sielsq | 1g9p Jo $82.ppY
unouy

‘uoIssassod s Auedliod syl u Auadosd 190 a1 Jo
uonualal Buiwireps sioppaio Aue pue sjuawsalbe ajes jeuonpuod Jo Buises| |sjeyo ‘9seyaind-ally Japun si0)paid Aue 8jedipul pue
((Jswnsuo2 e jo uouysp Jo) afed JuBAd}8) 998) SI2WNSUOD LIRS pue saakojdwa Bulpn|oxs) s10)1pald J|B 9pNjoul ISNW NOA 910N

(s1awnsuod pue saafojdwa Buipnoxa) SHOLIAIYHD ANVIINOD




9221 L10Z Jaquanon gz

60°GL0Z 8A TOS Sdi g o | obeq

ameubig

Y2971 Py suopnjog Buises] sequed dNE 2080
81642 NP L13S ‘ABM 181SUD YES peywi Bunued Aluenng 808D
0¥'Z9 Adl 91089 ‘SAusHIOA 19\ ‘AejBulg e ssauisng As(Bumoy) ‘asnoH xepied ¢ P17 wea ] poddng )| sseuisng 10870
05°852' 181 86HQ ‘wiewn( ‘aqus) JUSWABY Wodsj8 ] Yshlig PY1 $80IAIDS JUSWMAR 16 9089
96'C9E'661 AQE g4Sq ‘o1sHg ‘Modily |0islg ‘Buiping uoheRsiuWpY Hoday [euogeuaiy] [ojshg 408D
AR R Q46 ¥z ‘weybuluig "uoBuipig ‘Aemyed Lo ‘dojung Lo ‘1004 PNZ '90Z aNng pajwr sulg #0990
0G't0G O18GlO ..Sommm_m.u .ucmumm._o Janaseq ¢ .om:OI cmnnmum._mo P11 X0g sdjewsia] yoe|g £0g0
1£°208 H4E 8Ad 'S,8uUuy IS Wweyid ‘pEOY UGPMOUS 'asnoH dnolg) W3-{87 PI] sgeidiseq 20g9
00'89 16 2a 'weybupung ‘moy aidwa) &9 JaMB 92 suewAliag 1089
9Z'E69'yL N2 NLM ‘UopuoT ‘jPais Jaxegd 65 411004 00g9
0€ 102 P17 (3N} xeepny ouvo
0L BY+ piYy feAry NOYD
V80T dng 61dH ong ‘Aingsaiiy 'Aepy InogiaypicD e ssausng o0)Buy g yun 1094 SUaIIZ oMY 40v2
FO'LLR'EL 19 ¥EAD HOMIBAA ‘91815 [BLISNPU| 8100 ea ‘aAL oLIeH P11 dnoig) painssy A0vD
0r'Z8e JAL #271 ‘loodianr] ‘axeds ‘leuoneusaiu] yiedAxSg ‘anuQq susma ZZ-1z IUn P11 Bupped |dy aovo

NG SYS 'eesuems

8962 ‘BIMQUIMY) 'PRON Yoeodddy ‘DieA SISABSAA '9SNOH SISABIAN ‘9010 PESH BoSUEMS aAjowoINy Spediy 20VD
80'ST0'¥Ce dDE £98 ‘weysyoy ‘885 X0g 0d ‘23uUBUI B010AU| SY P juswinIOay Aspiy a0vo
¥5'Z9L'L Nro ZZW 'iv1sauoUely HooN SSOp ‘pecY YHOUMOT] 6/ P sucyniog Buplled wodiy YOVO
892.Z'9 ZHE DL HY “X858ng 159 ‘auioyido)) ‘peoy weybuyz ed ssausng (leyded ‘L) pun P17 (omes) sjejuey Bupiied podiy 60v0
00°081 416 9HY ‘Aaung ‘Aapoy ‘BUET SPUB[UY ‘alual ueusanh died moyssng Alarooay |qepIoyY 20¥9
6212 Z36 017V 'skeH ‘ployieH ‘Aep uique] pI7 ssauIsng Jo4 Ay aovo
00°000°g HNL LN ‘UopuoT] 1995 1soA01d |2 pi1 sanuay |sael | abejueapy S0V
YEBZS'Y SYE ¥13 'UopUoT ‘peoy AuspSIA £8Z P17 Bupied podyy say PO¥0
090EL's HHO 128V 'Uaspiagy ‘8040 “Jed feuisnpu) uied Huediy usapiaqy P17 >4edIY LUapIsqy £Ovo
89°'1L0Z') ZNO £2AD ‘AdBny “Wied leyuag ‘unoD Aneq gt saoinlag JH Aeqqy (A1) 48]
00008t 315 29N 'x8s3PPIA ‘IleYIN0S ‘PEOY jualg 9L WY L-VE 0022
3 SS3UPpPY auwieN Aoy

s10}|pain Auedwon - g
peywi Bupjed sydind
‘P11 sdiayd 2 #na



9Z.Z2\ Z10Z J18quanoN BZ

BO'SI0Z 1A 0% Bd! g0z efey

aunjeubig

G468 02 Dy ZLND "aiystweH oUSIaply ‘- Y3InUD 'BSN0H YoeoD Jouely papwi Bagng 8040
08044} ZS¥ NI ‘BaysSpiojiaH 1Buley Ned SSAUISNG WeYIoIM PalILUIM UOWST USai 2040
9e'9LS'FL Zdz 1vd ‘ARisied 1e811S (|aph 69 payw {moBse|s) 1008 Buki4 9040
6¥Z65'/ ANB 8ZH3 ‘uBanguipg 'uoIsHBU| 'PEOY MIIAIES £1 1028 Buikiq go40
8Z°THG'} ArL ZX3 Jeiex3 ‘9)els3 [B4SNPU| UDIMOS 'PEOY JO00UAY ‘WodSuRl ) 1S3104 O/ pIT {4839x3) siued A4 {(Ele)
09 £6G'0E Ty 1ND "PIOPIND ‘PECY PRILCOR "8leIsT asudiaiug ') wun P funoas siepiy £040
00227 QOO0 +EAL “XPPHA ‘weys ] ‘Aemasne) ay] 'Aep uoioH SoUuED Ak Weys Z04D
60°94 Q0P LAD AIUSA0D ‘6l | X0g Od oup ododn3 ssoudxq (eapey 104D
05'15 33 9030
00Z18't NLZ ZLAL XPpIv ‘ucidwey ‘suaplesy Joueyy Z P17 seoineg Auadold sdg 6030
00051 ATE BLML 'XPRIW ‘SBUIBIS ‘Aepy st} 'paeAlEog SWi) €1 N Py SWB)SAG $$820Y J8ju3 ¥030
v Ery'E gang 8zH3 ‘ybinquip3 ‘uoisybuy ‘peoy uoisiBul oo o 9 o Wediy amoag ybinguipy £030
76°29.'22 NQ6 ZLH3 ‘puepcag ‘ybinquipy papwiy podiyy ybinguipg 2030

XOL 06 ‘Wodily isisayoueyy ‘Jooj4 ULy
GELIL'PEL '‘asnoy owdwA |0 'seoialeg paseys @oueuld dnoso) QD 've Buiping ‘ejqeaeasy sjunodoy P11 Hodny [BuohEWSIU| SpUB|PIp 1SBg L03D
09°96¢€ uoheds pineq 3009
09°SS HYE BNG 18ISEIURQ ‘enusAy Jsii4 ‘Wodily payeys Jaiseauoq P Hodlly palyays Jsiseauoq ¥0Q0D
00'v26 VP ZLNE 'X888Nng 153 ‘eas Ag Buuon ‘peoy Buuoo v,z paywi 8010 £0Q0
00°ZEY 9L 99§ 'SHeH ‘YnomysiaT ‘sue Sweyung "ABp 10Uy | ‘esnoy sejex3 s2(] /L P Saoinieg Jeindwes suozeig Z0ao
NLZ £54 ‘loisug ‘uojysy ‘a1eys3 Buiped |

8" LEZ'Z ajeA UCJUSY “auen Apeqr] uinos /81L-£8L 'pi1 €19y piod uswiyedaq [0u0D YPSID P sJolop wieyuabeq 1049
011622 rvY( 2ad 'plojpeis ‘peoy feued Gag pI SnuAded puy suiweing 8002
BV SLL A2+ 0FOS ‘PooMUDIR ‘S1€)ST [RUISHPU) POCMUIIBIA 'RIER SI0UNIRID) L UUn p11 Buiied esiniD 1000
0252 71 95y ‘Buipeay ‘Asjes 'anusny jed SUOHNS 'ZG-1G Hun "sed ssouisng sUojng P11 [BuOfiEUIBIU| SUOIBAOUU| JuawAed auelD 099
g9 /€C SHPF SYS 'easuems ed [BUISNPU| 1S AN BasUEmS 'peoy aonug P11 sanddng Jendwio ) Usdwios 5000
Z6'8LS 1T ZNL4 99HD "adiysayg 'UojooH ‘pecy UCJOCH “fid I0UO PUBMBO ‘$SNOKH MO[IAA ‘18 HLN PIT UNSUOD %210 ¥032
90202 X9 FEAD MoIMIEA 1S3 PU| 9j0DyjeaH ‘9AL(] SIRMBH “UOISIAIQ UHON uopuo pY1 slojoed jeouoe|g AuD £020
16768+ dSZ 5 ‘skeH ‘uspuadiey ‘1eaig YBiH 98 polwi sieewbug uosip seleyd Z0092
00SHL'E NOE LI M ‘UopuoT 18843 S|Bp 61 2ld Blpaly Inejual Kelele]
89°/69'Y ars 0LHd euusypag ‘sunobiyelq ‘sjse) eubieid FA7 4238 M BiseD) 0099
3 SsSappY IWEN Aoy

si0)ipal) Auedwon - g
pajwi Bunped spding
P17 sdieyd ® 4na



92.21 L10Z 1equissoN 82

60 5102 49A 708 Sdl 2 J0 ¢ abeg
ameubig
OV 645 V6 Nv9 gHY ‘ABpoH ‘06 xog od uediy omwges) uopuo v010
698009 G9dg 913 'UCPUOT 'SH20Q [BADY 'BSNOY voney AjID P wodayy A4 uopuo 6010
00'8Y5'SZT ML BEIN ‘XPpi "8Bpugxn ‘apusd A0 "pO/N SWoou uopBuigi4 j0 ybBnolog uopuo 8012
00'242'B52 NEE GM LapuoT 'peL x08 og ‘Bue3 jQ ubnoiog uopuo 'senusssy Bune3 j0 ybnolog uopuo 201D
00°09¢ ADE 0ZWD ‘MOLEH ‘480 | 08 O d 20UBUE [e10JaWwWo) yueg spAo( 9010
a0'88Z'0¢ QAL ¥271 "oediaary ‘veds ‘semo] 10nuc) piO “Hoday uouuaT uyor ‘Juswuedeg adueuly P Hoday joodioar] G010
00'096 HNY gL ML XppiA ‘seule)s ‘asoiD) uelBioag) g P11 s80Iniag Apadoud 1olaeaT 010
00P5L'S NND £78 ‘uBnD)S Heoiguiod ‘peocy yieq pI 'sebenod meN aod ‘ssnoH prawAis||es P wieq zuet £070
00'0pS YY9 NZON, ‘UORUOT j8al|S Wepy | seonieg Buiysigng yrewpuen Z010
00'821'01L AST 5L Aaung ‘abiplglap, ‘eucise|ppy 'peoy uoig papwin {abpughap) sxomyteod v | 1012
Q008g’L MAS ¥NQ J81se3u0Qq ‘9zg xog 0d ‘uopua By xueg audsineg pepwi ayese Bue ssuop ZOoro
09°L02 NG 229 ‘@vjoisbuiseq ‘pecy 9SIOW '8]BisT JeLISnpuU] WeH 1S9 pi] Jaysewpdeddy suosuyor [Yelike)
00°000'6 S0 LAN ‘XPPIY'UDKEIQ 159 fy, ‘U0SdIS "aueT UOSAIS ‘wite 4 UBPIED) B/ pr1op Auadoid g1 0oro
26280, NY0 AP0 ‘uopucT 88.41g sejuedien) uyor 'asnol Jajuedien) UUor ainin4 slely s/ L 2id dnote) ssauisng j@waju| 601D
899¥5'CET dOF YZAM ‘BUUSPIORISH 'RIOJE AN JUBDSRIT) SPEBY ‘8STOH HED P17 3N suognjog ed obipu) 201D
ZE'685'T2 Xdl 6ML “ABLNg ‘puoLluyoly ‘ugeis) 8y kL POHWIT SIOMIBAA XOqu| 2010
€694 ANE £9N *X0S9|PPIK ‘SeAeH 'sue duing ‘asnoH abeuw| sa||ddng a2y abew) [1s]]e}
90'v6's Xd0 L LHY 'UigeH playmo ‘sue sajod ‘uwied peswayids 19849 3 198y 8A0T | i]le]
¥8PIC'L QAL 727 ‘Joodian "axads 183 pu| }edAyS "HNOD MOLIOW p-¢ P17 Bupred AepijoH 80HD
ZXy 259 'mobse|n
ﬂm..ﬂom, LOe .ooom xX0g Do .Emo.r 553001d YSeD 0] adlcAu| .Umﬂ_Ej anuan tonn:m ssauIsng P toah_< MolyjeaH [*s] 5]
81094 1Qg 9N ‘Saysplojpag ‘s|geisung ‘peoy UopuaT S8-// a|deIsuN pIa4 (amiey ¥OHD
00 PZL (N8 L3S ‘uopuoT ‘suspieg sued Z-| P17 Auedwio?) uawabeuey uneH £OHD
ISP ZINH 'Xsssng
OD.mmm.me 1S9M .m:__,_to>> Fmwmﬁ._nx._ wmutm :Em:t._:h_ .hm_mv SIIAIRG zocwEGmE R juausdiojuy SWiolsny) ® anusAsy WK ZOHD
£0'G06'941 g4l L£0S ‘unjdweynas ‘@len kg ‘peoy Asjog D8S ‘esnoH Anglejue) SBOIAISS SOLEINSU| PlBIjusRLn) £099
05'658'80¢ puejast ‘¢ uilqng *(Q) 1186 xog od pajwiT puelsd 8/Boon FA$i210)
0/'G6S fdd) HI A 'UOPUDT 198UIS PIOIMEID |Z-6) 'OGE 9UNG Pi131994D R 198N 18 © 109D
o0'Zer't P17 sioaiiq slqixald 3040
05°200'L N90 EM ‘UOjOY 'GuET WIOH /LE P awdipay [euolound 600
3 ssalppy N A8y
sioypai) Auedwoy - g

pajiwi Bupiied ajdang
‘P17 sdjdyd ® 4na



9Z.Z} LH0Z 18quIanoN gz

80 G1L0Z 19A DS Sdl g Jo v 3bey
T T ainjeubig
00'6LG'EEL L 9SE L3S ‘uopuo] ‘jealig ebipug Uopuo Zg 'pieys syl ‘pi sdisyd B 1ng Q/0 Py sseuisng Bunjied ading HOdD
d3g ¥no ‘feung
00'008°L 'pa0IPItND ‘PICHBYS Mled plojpeOIg '8liUas) SSauUISNg JiE4 plojpec.g 'esnoH plojpeo.g P17 1enbic ing aodo
08'S¥ N6 £L1D ey Jenoq ‘siubley wislsea ‘peoy Ay Winog ‘esnoH Bod p1 Buddyg oy 20dD
669 NOZ LS ‘PIBYOUS 1eang pIojuld T 'edue(eg 8y 9] 12Usn|d H0dD
06212 Z9Z 0BWD %8853 ‘MOLIEH ‘059 XOF Od '1amDd 8seyding samog Aaujid Y0dD
0 unoiug ”mmw L{ZL{0E ‘UsAISy s1eq ‘auou UBAID >#_.._somm.
GLPEE'Z 331 6NQ 'SOUIT YHON ‘Lomd] ‘PeOY JOOIMN WHEY SPUBPONY Buouistury ddiiyg 60d0
05'€86'92 DIP BHS "2UIYSYD ‘MOISLI|IA “|BAIS ‘BuUET] SSOW gE Pi7 sxied 40 Aajysy Jajad 80dD
6662 ONZ Z188 'soue 'weyiped ‘Aepq pespy '8snoH Jsii4 dnotg papw yied Aed 20dD
00°5Z9 034 ivHD 'episfesiay ‘peayuelly ‘pEOY AB||EA P KBl Nied 90d0
81'6v0'L 1 IvZ 108 ‘adiysdwey ‘ucidweyinog ‘peoy UopuoT | Jaquinp LG slied S0dD
65°00E' LY JHO £dH "auyspsojuaH ‘uopBlirog ‘peoy pes)sdwal ‘abeyo) asoy P11 Bunped Hodiy abieg $0dD
YH6 L3S
006/ ‘UOpUCT ‘peoy ABpUY JIBMUINOS yZ '8SN0H apISISAlY ‘uoNIag 1abpa saleg ‘W0 SUOIIEDILUNLWILLOY JO) SO 0009
00°052'S v 8 8193 ‘spemsalbiig ‘peoy uojelg ‘esnoH lensieg ¢ sing payiwI] Suoinjos 1j 8poN ZOND
£9'6.8EL J9P ZX0 ‘aIYSPIONXO ‘AsUlpn Hied sha Aauioy] es) P17 eque) Jieday Ysel) apmucnen LOND
61228109 ¥XE N4DH ‘Uopuo ‘peOM S504D 1S Yl P17 Med Jed |euonen OOND
0000521 Hva 82O ‘uopuoT ‘Aemsbuiy 02 'asnoH esujy eAax 8Q UODYSI LOWD
L2iF'02 pueiay| ‘gl unanq ‘slejsg ssauisng pJojipues ‘g Buiping P17 suoneied( puea. josospy oD
00 i 4% davy £19 cﬂwmu:o_mu .x._mn_ ssauisng 421882N0|5) _t:OU aumopsue] Oyl EJ mnm_mmmwmws__ SOND
009852 dNG 713 'uopuo” ‘Heupn Aleued J0o|4 4] 61 ‘19948 yueq Jaddn O sa0iAeg ABmalen JusLiAed pledlsisep| YOWD
$0°L61'9) MS6 0LHY ‘Aomel) ‘yieay pielmo ‘peoy uopuo louepy sjtlep SOWD
XDl
04'280'01LE Q6W ‘Wodity Jejssysuepy 100]4 U] ‘9SNoH JIdWAID ‘sa0iAag paleyS soueuld dnotg oid Lodlly Je1seyouep 20D
Z0'50L'e ZSt €X3 'I81ex] ‘UMET SBID) // 'SSNOH UBLIOY ‘UBLIOH Y W NY P17 paeduiepy LOWD
000252 AHL FLNN "aaysucidweyloN ‘Weys| '19ang Younyo || PJ7 SUCHEDIUNWWOD BIRpy 00WD
0£'519 MNE €GN '%aS3IPPIN 'SRABH ‘ABM PIZIHBISALD ‘0L IUN PI7 S9TIALS ADd uopuaT] 9010
3 SSaIppy aweN Aay

si0)ipai) Auedwion - g
pajiw buppied ajding
P17 sdidyd g 4nq



9z'2) £10Z ;aquaanN g2

80 5102 48N 108 Sd gjogebeg
ainjeubls

Sy
Oy ELY'L LY A2ung ‘sawey | -uQ-uoisBury oipa uaiduwiey ‘pecy wied | ‘Ase) uouig - uDuBNY paN Wiy 09Aig 4089
00'882 N6 Ldl ‘Yomsd] ‘66 xog Od AN 2IEMOG UBWDIG 3080
00¥Z 3IHZ 0£0S ‘eaysdweH ‘uoldweynog 'pug abpal peoy Aajlog ¥Z py1 8ns up abela)g aoso
96°LZ8'20S dML FZIND ‘PEISUEIS ‘BZ0Z ) X0F 0d WaWHEda SUCNIBSUEL| aouewd panw podiy pajsue)g 2083
95'582'G2 Z88 TZ 1M ‘Aelns 'peealypsyies Jaang ebpug gz ‘asnoH sawer 1g PEHWIT UOPUGT ISBAA SILUET 1S 408D
00°089'F YaF QLM UopuoT 19anS oD £1-Z) ‘smep poomBpapy v P11 Bunaysep axidg v0S0

D JUNOWY ‘668 L/Z1/0E (UIAID) BlB( 'BUON (UaAILy Ajundeg
o0o'8se'y "6 gan '2Bpugxn ‘weuuad ‘066 xo8 od IPuUnod PuIsiq sxng {inog 6080
09’281 AL $27 ‘loodisal] ‘axedg '[BuateuIsiu) YIEDANS 'SANQ SUBMO ZZ-1Z JUn pI7 ueding 8080
¥i'e8g D3L 811D ey ‘Buoisaxi0g ‘peoy Aingiajue) ‘SpiomaLolg P seax3 Adwig 2080
Z1'660'6 DAB 150 ‘sweH ‘Aaswoy ‘sieysy [elsnpu| Jed Aaqqy ‘ABp Jetwaid 81 P 84l qug §508D
00018 QL8 LNg 'x85sng jse3 ‘voybug ‘peoy S|y saIpeT gL ‘oipris ay) Bukeninsag 5080
00'€0S'1LE 14/ 6187 '24sHIO) 158 'UOPEBA "SUBT 8SNOH USLIEAA "LOduly pJojpely $paaT] jegd el puiussg r0S0
97 €98'V1 XN9 6619 ‘adysiesaocno|g ‘uapdwe) Buddiy) 'uspdwe) peoig ‘ssnoH aquossbpag P11 S83IAIEG aIN08T £0SD
99'289'¢ HHP 83 'vopuen ‘eBphg piopdad 91t ‘suCISUBI Wig ‘514 AUNS p11 oy saydeg 2080

36
ETARAY] SML 'X9sa[ppI ‘pJofualyg ‘PeoY 1SaM JEBID 056 1SAM alljoid Idaq SONRS NP P17 3N Yo9y Alajes L3S0
6161 P Bay gzt H2042
00'008'64 VO SdH ‘adiysweyBupony ‘weysay) 'peoy JawpgeT jodag 204 paywi abeiney jdy 30D
00 oFt'L V6 81dH ‘anysweybuppng *uopuard Buo ‘aue] sung | ‘Uaded pio Byl uesunQ vaqoy 2040
00'oLz Mdi 0ZdH 'shong 'Angssily ‘peoy puowyoly g P11 Bupasuibuz Aembply a0u0
00948 HOS 9L AL ‘X@S9Ippily ‘sawey) uQ Anqung '19ang sewey] €5 payWIT o1y G0HD
9LEL THO Z1L 1D ey Yeacq 'PrOY AB|IBA 9qWOOD ‘WO JAAC( Bupiied Je0 uofjoy 4= 1]
AN A YAQ 0ZAMS 'UOpUOT '8UBT agLIeOD 0Z1 'BluIo)ED PIT WaLnDaY 151e10ads pasy £040D
89°€9l AlZ ¥LOS ‘uojdiveyines ‘Jaans ajbng z1 [guuny pay [AV= 1)
Z0'6¥0'8V8 X2 28 ‘WYHDONIWYIE 'S8991 Xed O d eojales sjuawiied Aauepunpey 10WD
Ze'1EZ'e80t M8 29T 'SPaaT 1934 UL 7L pPRIWI WEd D 00Do
3 SSPPY aeN Aoy

sioppasn Auedwion - g
pajwi Bubjred ajding
"P11 sdidud ® ¥na



9Z Z) L1 0Z J2QUIRACN 82

80 GL0Z A TIDS Sdl

g 10 g abieg

aineubig

T A TR 1) ] Bujjejoy saug 051
00'009'9 HAZ FAN 192415 .G P51 ‘asnoH Jouncpy paniwi Jexax Cox2
00'0EB YdZ ENN ‘uoidweynon ‘spuelpesH auyj 06 Buneay puy Buigwnid molIpA FOMD
L7'954'5T NAS GLNS ‘aniysian ‘weyuaddiyd ‘yuomyulg ‘pul ABmesneD '8snoH wnpur peull (NN) UAMAL £0MD
09'G60'L 438 /3 ‘Adlad ‘usisey|| ‘eleisT |BLISNPU| SIBUUBH ‘BrUBsAy SIaUuBp SAOIAIDS JaMOd GAA ZOMD
97 669 N4Z 719OY ‘ediysyieq ‘Angmen 'UOIoaUUOD 8] '9SNOH BUOIEPOA 9o dnoug) suoyepop 90AD
09'6F7'9 MM DLHY ‘xassng 1sep ‘Aemel) ‘peoy uoilels 'eus|eg ay |, *9|qeAIa0aY SIUNOCD0Y PI1 sAepiioH uibaip FOAD
NNB 0LHY “Xassng jsapy ‘Asmel
CEEHTIL ‘|BAQY JOURY JOMEND) SSBUISNY ASMELD 90140 A4 ‘195 'SPIqEAIR0aY SIUN0IdY sAemdly oljuepy uibBap cOAD
£8'8E7 DAE 8D 'X8853 'WeUNM ‘sAemise] ‘asnoH ssedwiod Py [BUOBUIBIUL B}|BA Z0AD
00'006 NX L €8N "XPPIN ‘soheH ‘aueT uoisideys ‘wued yold sbold *y uun penwi ebetneH jueldg ueybinep LOAD
00°9EG°L AVE FLND ‘aausduiey ‘yhncioquied ‘peoy ybnoioquied ;0g SUGHIBDWUNWILLDY SBBA 00AD
99'ehe 506 ¥ LHY %X95sNgG 1sap snysBulng siryfeuo) ‘pie SuosUYor P11 (1589 UINog) sieie. | (esianun Z20Nno
0oLl Zrr0 8N "XPRIW ‘seAeH ‘peoy JOooJqsHNg ‘S1elST |BUISNPU| oo.g ‘2z Wun P17 XLi09(3 [essanun 10No
00°09.'ZE THE 1TV ‘SdIysplofliay ‘sueqly 1S ‘sBunje au L Op-g¢ ‘meIniaqay '9)ing Jool4 pNZ luswynissy Buipuelsiapun 00No
T LL 994 FZAM '2IYSPIOJUSH "PIOJR M ‘PEOY SUIBDABIS 7| spedjel | S0LD
2950 947 WZD3 'UopuDT 'ade|d YNoS | J00]4 PNZ UOMIBH SYy1 PYi Js|gnopapes | 012
8L ¥y 006 953 "XessT ‘ubls|Aey ‘proy abpuq|nH 'soipnig weghey P17 solydeusy s8uo | €010
6L /E9'Y 4H6 60TS J9A| ‘YuoN aue Aauloy| “ed ssauisng Asuloy ] vSe un s844] OjBWO) 201D
00'vivy 4H6 071S ‘adlysweybuong 18| ‘YUoN sueT Aauioy ] Hued sseauisng fauloy) g nun P17 Auedwo? jueld ojewo] sy} 101D
66°ESS TIAZ T LAY ‘xessT Lepsuidn ‘EpZ x0g 0d papwin Buipusa spngsise 00LD
3 sSSaIppy slIeN Aay

SI0}1pa40 Auedwos - g
pajwi] Bupued ajding
"PI sdigyd g 4ng



s

#1022 2IULoeer 42 Oleq /.\\1, ; ﬁ\ﬁ amnjeubig
f
of ~ o~ S o =504l B Gaprdiiy  33€
joyxpals
usnB asfodwe
Aunoas lonpan Aq 3 (apooisod ypm) JO SWEeN
3 Aunoas jo anjep, sleq piay funoas Aue jo sjiejaq | 1g9p 0 SS2UIPPY
junowy
‘(ucissassod

s Auedwiod ayy ul Ayadoid Jano aiyl Jo uonuaiel Buiiel Aue pue suswaalbie afes ruapUcd 10 Buises RReYD 'aseudind-eny
Japun sio)ipaio os|e ale Aue Jayjaym ajesipul pue) Auedwod au jsulebe swie aney oym saakojdwWa (| apnoul }SNW NoA 810N

SYO0L11d3yd 33A0TdNT



412 WILu ane~ 37 8)E(Q ~— «JQ&Q aineufig
el
uanb
Aunoas loypasn Aq 3 (apoojsod ypm) JOUpaJY JO 3ueN
3 Alunoas Jo anjep ajeq PIaY Aunoas Aue jo s|iejaq | 1gep jo SSalppy
Junowy

‘(uoissassod s Auedwos ay) ul Apadoid 1sAo )y

jo uonueyel Bulwieio Aue pue sjuswiadibe ajes jeuonipued Jo Buises| [PReYd ‘eseyaind-ally JSpUN SIO)PaID OS(e SJE AUB JaYIayMm
8Je2IpUl pue) S30IASS J0 Spoob Jo Aiddns ay) Joy soueape ut pred sjunowe Buiwield (Loissaj0id Jo YeId 'SsauISNy ‘apel} S, [BNRIAIPU|
auy apisino Ajurew Jo Alloym sue Jey) sesodind Joy Bunoe |enplaipul Ue "o'1) SI2WINSUCD 318 OYM SIORPSIO [[B 3PN[OUI JSNW NOA 830N

SH01103¥O YaINWNSNOD



piel JagLvorew 22 9j€QJ sinmeddis
e SAC T 2ee 52 | SIVIOL
B AERIRERTMRSIFTES L i 0 Jlzem'sie wagre o CEYUS IR L Gy PN ey
W&JUim T o4A50¢ orIBYYS IgEd
Piay
anep saleys
play sateys jo syelsq [eulwoN Jo 'ON (opooysod ypm) ssalppy lspjoyeseys Jjo slueN

SHIATOHIUVHS ANYdAINOD




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Purple Parking Business Ltd {in Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05098798
In the High Court of Justice no. 007942 of 2017

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Purple Parking Limited of c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London SE1 958G

on 2 November 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| befieve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 2 November 2017, the
date that the company entered administration.

Full name Ay R DEE N R T EAS

Signed 5[47&1«
/j/—ﬁ

Dated Y pueNERER 2o lF




PURPLE PARKING BUSINESS LIMITED
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 2 NOCVEMBER 2017

Estimated to
Notes Book Value Realise

ASSETS £ £
Assets sublect to floating charge:
Leasehald rmprovements 131,617 0
Plant & equipment 1 71,247 12,000
Vehicles - Trailers 1 31,605 13,000
GoodwiHl 2 3,281,904 0
Stamp duty land tax 23,949 9
Inter-company -Purple Parkmng Limited 3 1,733,519 44,251
Cash at bank 1,000 1,000
Deferred Tax (PPB) 4,013 0
Estimated Total Assets available for Preferential Creditors 5,278,754 70,251
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors 0 0
Estimated Surplus/(Deficiency} as regards Preferential Creditors 5,278,754 70,251
Estimated Prescnbed Part of Net Property ] {17,050)

d Totat A t i for Floating Charge Holders 5,278,754 53,201
Debis secured by Floating Charges 4 ] (1,883.,418)
Estimated Surplus/(Deflclency) as regards Floating Charge Holder 5,278,754 (1,830,217}
Eshmated Prescribed Part of Net Property (B/D} 0 17,050
Esti d Total Assets available for Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors 5,278,754 (1,813,166}
- Due to Purple Parking Holdings Limited 5 {2,496,142) (2,496,142)
- Deferred consideration 2 (1,179,381} 0
- Deferred ncame 6 {140,252) 0
-Corporation tax {83,038) 0
~Accruals (240,083) (240,083)
Total Non-Prefarential Unsecured Clams (4,138,896} {2.736,225)
Estimated Surplus{(Deficiency) as regards Non-Preferential Unsaecured Creditors 1,139,858 (4,549,391}
Issued and called up capital {1) (%)
Estimated Surplus/(Deficiency) as regards Members 1,139,857 (4,549,392)

Notes

1 Bath Road assets sold to Q-Park Limiled and others

2 FRS 102 accounting treatment - capitalisation of lease obligations on acquution of usiness

3. Trading of Purple Parking Business Limited put though Purple Parking Limited-estimated to realise 2.5 p per £
4. Balance of floating ¢charge in favour of RBS

S Loan from parent companyio subsidiary comgpany to repay existing lean of that company from Q-Park Limited
& Cuslomer advance bookings

EY o

2% weMEnBEL  200%



1= Jaluanert 2o 2leq J?\\\Q anjeubig
[
_v a
E vl Drien AERRISE: AT e T SPTIEncd
'GAUHS I¥ L S JU0IRE v 3200 [9ainzus ondyed
- j , IR . : .
y) win Frerd 227 7/J.MQMWJJ AN s w2 | S AW D
aco £87 € NPET HIP YU G, Ay o an23LIC ITYLHD ..,o_w_S_mw TR U raoomem 26D SIS 9572 S 94
D rlagesd Gy T3 yaea oW e
VT3
Ajnoas 1oqipai Aq k1 (aposisad ylim) ICHPYIY (O SUIEN
3 ANIN00S Jo anjep ajeq play Aunoas Aue jo s|ielag | 1a9p Jo SSaIPPY
unowy

‘uoissassod s Auedwion ayy ul Apadoad Joao s} Jo
uonualal Buiwteo sioupais Aue pue sjuswasibe ajes |euonipuod Jo Buises) |B1ieYd ‘aseyaind-ally 1apun s10)IpaJd Aue S)edipul pue
({(sawnsuoo e Jo uoniuyap Joj obed Jueasial 938) sISWNSUCD UBU32 pue sasAoidwa Buipnioxa) s10)IPSID [|E SpNjOUl ISNW NOA 80N

(ssownsuod pue sashojdwa BuipnPxa) SHOLIATHD ANVANOD




I

Jraz 93itorer &y 8)eQ

n\iU\uWICQ ainjeubls

D T

Jolipsio
uanlb aafo|dwe
Anoas 1oupan Aq 3 (apomscd yum) lo aweN
3 Anoas jo anjep, areq pey Aunoas Aue jo sjiejeq | 1g8p Jo ssauppy
JNoWYy
‘(uojssassod

s Auedwod ay) ul Apadoid Jano afyy jo uoljualal Bulwied Aue pue syuawaaibe ajes jeuoiypuod Jo Buises| |sleYd ‘aseydind-aiiy
Japun si0)ipa1o Os|e ale Auk iayjaym sjeoipul pue) Auedwod ay) jsuiebe swieo aaey oym saakojdws ||e apnjoul SN NOA 9JON

SHO41d3"0 I3A0TdNS




P

2122 pIQoace~ sz 01EQ ra.mwud}{\“w anjeubig
D ard
uanb
Aunoas Joypan Aq 3 (epooysad ypm) 10})pa1d JO SwieN
3 AInoss Jo anjep areq pley Ayunoes Aue jo spelaq | 1gep jo $so.ppyY
unowy

(uoissassod s Auedwos ay) ul Apadoid Jaao ajy

jo uonuajas Buluitejo Aue pue sjuswealbe ajes [eucpuos Jo Buises) [SReYD “aseyDINd-aulY JBPUN SIONPAID OS|E ale AUB JOYIBUM
8leslpul pue) sadlnas Jo spoob jo Addns ay) Joj saueApe ul pred sjunowe Bujwieo (Loisssyold 10 Yelo ‘ssauisng ‘apel} s enpIAIpUl
2y} apisino Ajurew Jo Ajjoym ale jey) sasodind Joj Bunoe [enpiaipul Ue ‘') SIBLUNSUCD S8 OUM SICHPSID || SPNIOUI JSNW NOA 8J0N

SYO1Id340 Y3IWNSNOD



——

1€l JILusn~ant g7 8jeq J AJ%Q ainjeubig
Y _. SVLO0L
AEYRS P~ Lo \ % \ YNog e O3 ALy
[T AL TR A Sri31ed 31900
PISY
anfep saleys
play saleys Jo s|ielaq [EUILION Jo "ON (apooysod YUM) ssappy 13p|OYBIBYS JO DIEN

SHIANOHIUVHS ANVJINOD




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Purple Parking Holdings Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08956186
In the High Court of Justice no. 007940 of 2017

Statement as to the affairs of (2) Purple Parking Holdings Limited of c/fo Duff & Phelps Ltd., The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG

on 2 November 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 2 November 2017, the
date that the company entered administration

Fullname A=DREM AT ENLS

Signed %}LJ t—a

Dated 2% MNMovinBER 2ol




PURPLE PARKING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AT 2 NOYEMBER 2017

Estimated to

Notes Book Value Realise
ASSETS £ £
Assets subject to floating charge:
Investment in subsidianies - PPL and PPB 6,625,342 0
Amount due from subsidiary -Purple Parking Businass Limied 1 2,496,142 o]
Prepayments- facity fees 64,000 o]
Other debtors 16,628 0
Esti d Total Assets available for Preferential Creditors 9,102,112 0
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors 0 0
Estimated Deficiency as regards Preferential Credstors 9,102,112 [i]
Estmatect Prescnbed Part of Net Praperty o ]
Estimated Total Assets available for Flcating Charge Holders 9,102,112 0
Debts sacured by Floating Chargas 2 (3.275,000) (3,288,000)
Estimated Surplus/(Deficiency) as regards Floating Charge Holder 5,827,112 {3,288,000)
Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Proparty (B/D) o] 0
Estimatad Total Assets available for Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors 5,827,112 (3,288,000}
- Inter-company - Purple Parking Limited 3 (4,796.,480) {4,796,490)
- Accruzls (55,371) 0
Total Non-Preferential Unsecured Claims (4,851,860) (4.796,490)
Estimated Surplusi{Deficiency) as regards Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors 975,251 {8,084,490)
issued and called up capital (200) (200}
Estimated Surplusi{Deficiency) as regards Members 875,059 (8,084,600)
Notes

1. Loan to subsidiary company 1o repay existing loan of that company from Q-Park Limsted
2. Floating charge in favour of RBS
3 Expenses and bank ioan repayments of company paid by subsidary company

PRy

23 NevEn LA 201%



3172 ivaren 32 QA ln;\“v#% ainjeubis
T
g Tas ‘@
o)™ w ) 5 e SN | pemgimem L0208 SN T Puead 092 aehuieaN yugp yets
C\ ™~ G_ - 3 ang OLhht h[hoenst QIUMS ML ST Y 3100 D CLNDMiawad 37g90g
2 Ao SMDTIE .
o2 RR2E | g1e) -f -\g] 393w ds orosueny 4 O34 Lun'BRY € Lahn Lzo3d e gras S8y
'3 AVD SRYCg ©i2 yeend niel
uanB
Alnaas Joypaio Ag 3 {apogjsod yum) JOUpa1d Jo aweN
3 Aunoas Jo anjep ajeq pIay Ajunoas Aue Jo sje}sq | 1g9p o SS3IppY
UNOLLY

‘uoissassod s Auedwos syl ul Auadold Jaao e Jo
uofuaal Butune(o sioppasn Aue pue sjuswasibe sjes [euonipuos 1o Buises| jaeyo ‘eseysind-aiiy Japun sioppaid Aue s1eDIpUI puE
{(sawnsuoo e J0 uoniuysp 1o} abed Jueasjal 98s) SIBWNSUOD UrepsD pue saakoldwa Buipn|oxa) SIONPaID |{& 3PNdUT ISNL NOA 910N

(ssoawnsuo pue saafojdws Buipnoxs) SHOLIAIHD ANYIWOD



210z Y3y uarom g7 8)eQ Jl\\% anjeubig

v
2™y o
lojipalo
uanf s9ho|dwa
Aunoes Jo)pars Ag 3 (apodisod yim) Jo aweN
3 Ajunoas jo anfep oeq pioy Ayunoas Aue Jo sjejag | 1g9p Jo SSQIppY
LnoLy

‘(uojssassed
s Auedweo ay) ur Apadord 1anc ap jo uonuajes Buiwieo Aue pue syuswaa.be sjes jeuogipuod 10 Buises) jepeyo ‘sseyoind-aay
Jopun sio)ipaio osje ale AUE Jeylaym sleoipul pue) Aueduiod ayj Jsulebe SLWIBD sAByY oym saako|dwa ||B apn|oul ISNW NoA 310N

SHOLId3dd 33A01dINL



R

£102 I UIrow g5 3)B(] (JJ\W/W\W_ w._:u_mcm_w
v

arvery
uanb
Anosgs JoNpaIs Aq 3 (opaoisad yim) I01ip8i7 jo BUWEN
3 AJunoas Jo anjep ayeq piay Alunoas Aue Jo sjielaq | 198p Jo SS3IppYy

Junouy

(uoissassod s Auedwoo ay} ul Apadold 1aA0 o

jo uonusyas Butwire)d Aue pue sjuswaaibe sles jeuompuod 1o Buises) [BIEYD ‘aseyDING-3JIY JPUN SI0YPaID oSje SIe Aue Jayiaym
3jeolpui pue) saojaes 1o spoob o Alddns ay} 10 asueape u; pred sjunowe Buiwied {uoissajoud Jo Jesa ‘ssauisng ‘spely s, |enpIAIpU
3yl spisino Ajurew 1o Ajloym ale jey sasodind Joj Bunoe (enplaipul ue 'a'l) SISWNSUOD 318 UM SIO)P3ID [jE apnoul }sNW hoA 90N

SHOLId3a™D Y3IWNSNOD



=

H2z ¥aLlLonod £z 8lEQ ﬂ aneufis
ca % c22  |swioL
= % <ol NI SIS picemeTy S g ey SornM 288 WYY el R L i
URAY AN A "3s ool wmeSigLlba 9z
o1 R EAENCER EETE ]
R e M Lol SRR U Rl L 29b 2 vowey 3G wyan |[STIYSNE ABURIIL
ST Y I 7 A~ B |
(=t
anjep saleys
pley saleyg jo sjieleq [BUllUON J0°ON (epooysod ypm) ssaippy Jap|oyaieys jo aweN

SHAATOHIHVHS ANVAINOD




Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Pre-Appointment Time Costs

Hours

Managing Total Time Cost Avg Hourly
Classification of Woerk Function Director  Manager  Senior  Assistant  Support  Hours Rate
(€} )
Admimstration & Planmng
Cashienng & Accaunting 000 000 040 Q30 000 Q70 185 00 28429
Dealing wath Natice of Intention to Appoint 000 110 430 90 000 6 3% 2,075 00 28 37
Dealing with Directars & Management Q00 660 050 coo ao0 710 3328 00 468 73
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 0 00 000 20 000 G20 3800 190 00
Insurance [ilvie] 130 130 040 000 300 1,116 08 37200
Strategy, Pianning & Cortrel 950 27 80 3730 120 000 75 50 31,139 00 412 44
Creditors
Cemmunications with Credrtors / Employees 00d0 410 830 o oo 000 12 40 4624 00 37220
Nan-Pr Credilors / Employ Claims Handling oo0 aoe 1420 000 000 1420 4,544 00 32000
Secured Creditors ooo 360 220 000 ogo 560 243200 41911
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts ono 020 000 Q00 o oo 020 96 00 480 Q0
Freehold & Leasehold Property 000 000 120 ¢ oo Q00 120 3684 00 32000
Other Injangible Assets o oo 030 Q00 Q00 Qa0 Q30 144 Q0 480 00
Other Tangible Assels ooo 120 180 000 000 300 1,152 0D 384 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 000 030 000 000 000 030 144 00 480 00
Sale of Business 1800 2920 &80 oo ooe 54 00 26,992 00 499 BS
Total Hours: 2750 7540 7830 aoe oop 184 20 425 59
Total Fees Claimed (£) 16,500 00 36,192 00 25,056.00 645 00 ogo 78,393 00

Category 1 Disbursements
There have been no Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements
There have been no Categery 2 Dishursements



Purple Parking Holdings Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Pre-Appointment Time Costs

Hours
Managing
Manager Senior  Assistant
Classification of Work Function Director 9
Administration & Planning
Dealing with Netce of Intention to Appomt 000 000 Q80 090
Dealings wath Directors & Management 000 10 40 1270 150
Financial Review s3] 19 00 7370 610
IPS Set Up & Mantenance Q00 100 050 Q49
Strategy, Planning & Contrai 1860 50 40 34 00 1595
Creditors
Communications wath Craditars ! Employees ooo ooo 1410 000
Non-Preferential Creditors / Employee Claims Handling o 0o 000 040 Q00
Preferential Claims Adjudication & Distributon con noo 580 000
Secured Creditors 000 1530 770 000
Realisation of Assets
Freehold & Leasehold Property 000 000 240 Q00
Other Tangible Assels oo0 200 080 o on
Sale of Business Doo 3540 28 B0 850
Total Hours 1960 131 50 18180 3335
Total Fees Claimed (£). 11,760 00 74,544 00 69,866 00 7,38225
Category 1 Disbursements
Classification of Werk €
Travel & Subsisience 455 38
Total 455 38
[of y 2 Disbur: t
Classification of Waork (£}
Mileage 367 20

Tota! 3as?.20

Support

000
ooco
000
0Qo
coo

Qoo
0oo
0 oo
goo

000
Doo
000

o000
aoo

Total
Hours

180
24 60
98 80

180
119 85

240
080
1270

366 05

Time Cost

(£)

459 00
8,453 50
35,220 00
716 00
50,604 26

451200

12800
1,792 00
994200

76800
27200
29,035 50

14291225

Avg Hourly
Rate

{£)

23500
384 29
356 57
376 B4
42188

32000
32000
32000
432 26

32000
34000
399 40

390 42



Purple Parking Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs as at 26 November 2017

Managing
Classification of Work Function Director
Adrmynistration & Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management D00
Cashenng & Accounting o o0
Deshngs with Directors & Management ooo
1PS Set Up & Maintenance 000
Stalement of Affairs 0 0o
Statutary Matters (Meetings, Reporis & Notices) poo
Strategy. Planning & Control 280
Creditors
Commurications with Creditors / Employees 100
Non-P1 Creditors / Clams Hangling 000
Preferential Clams Adjudication & Distributron 000
Secured Creditsrs & 10
Investigations
Financial Review & Investigations ($238/239 ele) 000
Realisation in Assets
Bock Debts coo
Freehold & Leasehold Property 000
Other Intangible Assets 410
Onher Tangible Assets 000
Sale of Business 0 oo
Trading
Trading - Accouniing 0ao0
Trading - Employees 0d0
Trading - Hre Purchase Matters 000
Trading - Insurance [+lehs)
Trading - Operations 930
Trading - Retention of Tille & Claims Handling 000
Taotal Hours. 2310

Total Fees Claimed (£) 13,860 00

Manager

0 50
1580
300
000
D 50
1620
370

12 50
000
0 60
3 50

110

180
000
000
300
030

110
16 50
000
080
3730
0130

118 40

53,334 00

Hours,

Semor

[1Rslo]
6 50
()
030
Q00
2500
130

3850
680
000
ooo

000

420
200
310
420
000

13 80
44 50
Q70
360
43 70
€00

205 20

49,284 00

Assistant

230
840
260
200
170
18 00
450

47 55
054
0 50
Cog

280

680
000
020
000
17 10

3400
24 50
00g
020
55 00
000

195 45

36,661 76

Support

000
Qo0
000
060
0o
0 00
(]

Qo0
aoo
o0oo
oop

000

Q00
ooo
oo
000
o oo

9409
[+Rels]
ooo
o0oo
000
Qoo

Qad

Total Hours

280
30 50
€20
230
220
5720
1210

99 55
7 40
110
280

300

1270
2060
740
Tan

17 40

1790
85 50
070
490
151 30
030

6421%

Time Cost

)

240 00
10,257 00
212600
470 00
563 D0
19 454 DO
4,637 00

25,760 25
2,303 00
348 00
534000

1,255 50

3,815 00

640 00
353800
2,784 00
4,356 50

5,841 00
26,511 00
224 00
167000
53,830 00
144 00

176,607.25

Avg Hourly
Rate

{8

8571
336 30
342 40
204 35
255 ¢1
340 10
38322

258 77
1122
316 36
556 25

321 92

308 27
2000
478 11
386 67
25037

326 31
314 75
320 00
340 82
5578
4B0 00

32575



Purple Parking Holdings Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administraters' Time Costs as at 26 November 2017

Hours Ava Hourt

Managing , Total Hours  Time Cost va Hourly
. Manager Senior  Assistant Support Rate

Classication of Work Function Director
{£) (£}

Administration & Planning

Statement of Affairs ooo 030 o oo c oo 0oc 030 144 00 480 00
Statuatory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) ood 230 180 o oo 000 410 1,716 00 418 54
Total Hours. @00 260 180 000 o o¢ 440 42273

Total Fees Claimed (E): o000 2,398 00 16,450.0¢ 3,953 50 ooe 1,860 00



Purple Parking Business Ltd {In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Time Costs as at 26 November 2017

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Statemenl of Affairs
Statuatary Matters {Meelings, Reports & Notices)

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed (£):

Managing
Director

000
000

v.on
000

Manager

030
230

2.60
1.248 00

Hours

Senior

0 oo
180

1350
61200

Assistant

000
000

oo0
[:R:1+]

Support

000
000

[ 1]
[ ]

Total Hours

030
410

440

Time Cost
]

144 00
1,716 00

1,860 00

Avg Hourly
Rate

&)

480 00
441 95

422.13



Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purpie Parking Business Ltd {All n Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesals
7 December 2017

DUFF& PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate for the period 2 November 2017 to 1 November 2018

Classification of Work Function Total Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost Rate

(£) (£)
Administration & Planning

Case Review & Case Diary Management 17 00 5,270 cO 310.00
Cashienng & Accounting 65 00 20,410 00 314 00
Closing Matters 800 2,700 00 337 50
Dealings with Directors & Mangement 13 00 5,215 00 401 15
Insurance 18 00 6,230 00 346.11
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 900 2,480 00 275.56
Staternent of Affairs 1100 3,365 00 305 91
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 90 00 28,850 G0 33167
Strategy, Planning & Control 35.00 14,600 00 417 14
Tax Complhance / Planning 25 00 8,420 00 33720

291 00 98,550 00 338 66

Investigations

Financial Review & Investigations ($238/239 etc) 55 00 20,200 00 367 27
55 00 20,200 00 387 27
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 7100 20,865 00 293 87
Non Pref Creditor Claims Adjudication & Distribution 46 00 13,475.00 292 93
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 6100 16,800 00 275 41
Pref Claims Adjudication & Distnibution 41 00 13,000 00 31707
Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 4100 13,000 00 N707
Secured Creditors 2200 9,605 00 436 59
Shareholders 12 00 5,415 00 451.25
294 00 92,160 00 313 47
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 46 00 15,400.00 33478
Freehold & Leasehold Property 500 2,130.00 426 00
Goodwill & Intellectual Property Rights 100 480 00 480 00
Hire Purchase & Lease Assets 800 3,085 00 385863
Other intangible Assets 14 00 4,995 00 356 79
Other Tangible Assets 27 00 9,800 00 362 96
Pre-Appoiniment Tax Reglaims 16 00 5,375 00 33594
Sale of Business 3300 15,190 00 460 30
150 00 56,455 00 376 37
Trading
Trading - Accounting 48.00 15,030 00 31313
Trading - Employees, 110 00 40,250 00 365.91
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 900 3,150 00 350.00
Trading - Insurance 10 00 3,825 00 382 50
Trading - Operations 170 00 65,400 00 384.71
347 00 127,655.00 367 88
Total Hours 1,082.00 346.41
Total Estimated Fees (£) 374,820.00

Notes to Fee Estimate
- The average hourly rate for Administration & Planning is below the case average as It is considered that a large portion of the Administration
function can be undertaken by junior members of staff.

- The average hourly rate for Investigations I1s expecled to be in ine with the case average

- The average hourly rate for Creditors 1s expected to be below the case average as a lot of the correspondence with creditors can be undertaken by
junior staff, with senior supervision.

- The average hourly rate for Realisations of Assets is estimated to be above the case average due to the increased need for senior staff
nvolvement to ensure maximum realisations for creditors

- The average hourly rate for Trading 1s estimated to be above the case average due to the increased need for senior staff involvement to ensure
that customer experience was not affected during the Brent Road wind-down and given the complexity of the operation



Purple Parking Holdings Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate for the periocd 2 November 2017 to 1 November 2018

Classfication of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director (4] (£)
Admiristration & Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Managemeant 050 200 200 200 - 650 221000 340 00
Cashiening & Accounting 050 200 200 200 - 650 221000 340 00
Closing Matters 050 200 200 300 - 730 240000 320 00
IPS Set Up & Mantenance - 200 200 500 - 9a0 248000 27556
Statement of Affairs 050 200 300 500 - 1050 308500 29190
Statutory Matters [Meetings Reports & Notices) 200 500 1000 10 0Q - 27 00 835000 309 26
&7 00 2071500 30918
Investigations -
Financial Review & Investigations (3238239 etg) 050 400 500 300 - 12 50 421500 337 20
1250 421500 337 20
Creditors -
Commurcations with Creditors / Employees - 100 200 5400 - 800 200000 250 00
Secured Creditars 100 100 + 00 - - 300 1,365 0} 455 00
11 00 336500 305 g1
Total Hours 550 2100 2300 3500 - 90 50 2265
3230300 10 08D 0D 826500 665000 - 2B,295 00

Total Estimated Fees (£)

Notes to Fes Estimate
- The averane hourly rate for Admirstration & Planning 1s expected ta be in ine with the case average

- The average hourly rate for ivestigahons 1s estimated to be above the case average due to the increased need tor senior staff Involvement to ensure & theraugh process

- The sverage hourly raie for Crediors s expecled! ¢ be in kne with the case average



Purple Parking Business Limited (in Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Admi ors’ Fee E: for the period 2 November 2017 tc 1 Novernber 2018
Classification of Work Funchon Hours Total ] Avg Hourly
Hours Cost Rate
Managing Manager Semor Assistant Support {E) )
Adminstration 8 Planning
Case Rewview & Case Diary Management as0 200 200 200 - 650 221000 340 DO
Cashiering & Accounting as0 200 200 200 - 650 221000 34000
Ciosing Matters as0 200 200 300 . 750 240000 32000
IPS Set Up & Mantenarce - 200 200 500 - 900 248000 275 56
Staternant of Affairs 050 200 3w 500 - 1050 306500 29160
Statutory Matters { Meetings Reports & Nobces) 200 500 leRes] 1000 - 27 00 B 350 00 309 26
&7 00 2071500 30518
Invastigations -
Financial Rewew & Inveshgations (5238/239 etc) 050 400 50 300 - 12 50 421500 337 20
1250 421500 337 20
Craditors -
Cammunications wih Credtors / Employees - 100 200 500 - 500 200000 25000
Secured Creditors 100 100 100 - - 300 136500 455 00
100 336500 30581
Total Hours 550 2100 2900 3500 - 80 50 265
Total Estimated Fees (£] 330000 1008000 B26500 665000 - 2820500

Notes to Fee Estimate
- The average hourly rate for Adminmstratien & Planning rs expected fo be m ine with the case average

- The average hourly rate for Investigations 1s estrmated to be above the case average due o the mcreased need for senior staff nvolvement to ensure a thorough process

- The average hourly rate for Creddors s expected te be in hre with the case average



Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Heldings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All n Adrministration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

DUFF& PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Patking Business Ltd (All in Admiristration)

Joint Adminisiratars’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Purple Parking Limited {“PPL")

Purple Parking Holdings Limited (“PPH”}
Purple Parking Business Ltd (“PPB”)

(All in Administration) (“the Companies”)

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 2 November
2017.

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider the Joint Administrators’
remuneration. As discussed in the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
(“the Proposals”), the Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for fees from the Secured Creditor and
Preferential Creditors in respect of PPL, in due course. This statement is a summary of key 1ssues to
assist creditors in understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and
expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Proposals which provides further details of the
assets, liabilities and estimated return to creditars, if any. Reference is made to the Appendices entitled
‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, 'Fee Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the
Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees be based on Duff & Phelps’ time costs.

The ability for the Joint Administrators to draw fees is dependent on asset realisations and the authority of
creditors. As discussed above, the Secured Creditors, and the Preferential Creditors in respect of PPL,
are asked to approve the basis of the fees and the Fee Estimate, which effectively acts as a cap on the
fees that can be drawn (subject to the Joint Administrators’ ability to seek an increase in the approved
amount from creditors if appropriate)

The amount expected to be incurred in time costs by the Joint Administrators over the life of the
Administrations, assuming they are closed by the automatic end date on 1 November 2018, are detailed
at Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. However, this does not include the further time costs of any subsequent
Liquidations of the Companies. The Companies will only be placed into Liquidation if there are funds
available to distribute to creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

Appendix 7 illustrates the estmated expenses for the whole of each Administration and is for information
purposes (and does not require approval by any class of creditor). This estimate may change over the
course of the Administrations but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in
the Joint Administrators’ progress reports.

It should be noted that these expensas will only be paid if realisations allow sufficient funds to do se and
in this instance, these costs may not be incurred if there are likely to be insufficient funds to pay them.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Busmess Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Strategy
Agency Business

As detailed in the Proposals, the Agency Business was sold shortly after the Administration appeintments
by virtue of a pre-packaged Administration sale to the Purchaser.

Whilst the majority of the transaction was negotiated and finalised prior to the Administrations, the Joint
Administrators have incurred time costs of £4 357 relating to the Agency Business following the
appointment, comprising the final review and execution of the SPA and related licenses to occupy to
complete the sale to the Purchaser.

Parking Business

As detailed further in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have faciitated the following key strategic
tasks in relation to the Parking Business since their appointment:

» Overseeing the orderly wind-down of the Meet & Greet service in line with the provisions of the
SPA, and,

« Facilitating the surrender of the leases related to the Park & Ride service to allow Q-Park Limited
("Q-Park™) to assume the operation.

The orderly wind-down of the Meet & Greet service lasted for 19 days over which all customer vehicles
were either delivered back to the customers at the airport or decanted to an alternative provider The
strategy devised with management and the Purchaser following the sale of the intellectual property assets
and other assets connected with the Agency Business was to ensure that there was minimal disruption to
the customers’ experience to preserve value.

The Meet & Greet service ceased on the 19 Noevember 2017. Please refer to the Trading section below
with regards to tasks undertaken, and expected to be undertaken, relating to the orderly wind-down
period by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

Automotive & Containers Business

As detailed further in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators are continuing to trade the Automotive &
Containers Business with the view to achieving a going concern sale of the business and assets

Please refer to the Trading section below with regards to tasks undertaken, and expected to be
undertaken, relating to the crderly continued trading by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The trading process remains ongoing and the end date for completion remains uncertain. For the
purposes of the fee estimate at Appendix 5, we have assumed, however, that the process will be
completed by December 2017 In the event that the process continues past this date, the Joint
Administrators will need to revise their fee estimate for the Administrations

Fees Narrative

Administration & Planning

The role of a Joint Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform to insclvency legislation,
industry best practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice} and relevant case law. Consequently,

the Joint Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to
creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Hoidings Limited

Purple Parng Business Lid {(All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

in addition, throughout the course of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will regularly review the
strategy and complete case reviews at week one, after three months, and every six months thereafter.
These activities do not necessarily provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, however these are
necessary to ensure that the Administrations run efficiently.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 26 November 2017 in respect of Administration and Planning total
£41,467 for all of the Companies and has comprised the following tasks

« Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks

» Advertising the Administration appointments and notifying all relevant stakeholders.

« Setting up the Administrations on our internal systems and on the creditcrs’ portal website.

¢ Companies House and Court filings.

« Calculating and obtaining the Insclvency Practitioners’ bond

¢ Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Administrations to date.

+ Arranging insurance of the Companies’ assets.

« Internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing a one week case review

+ Instructing a solicitor to prepare a report on the validity of the Joint Administrators’ appointments.

« Preparing and distributing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and SIF 16 Report to creditors.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for Administration & Planning, total £138,280 for all of the
Companies, including the costs incurred to date. Future time costs are estimated to inciude the foflowing
future tasks:

+ Performing periodic and strategic case reviews at quarterly intervals.

+ Filing notices with Companies House at relevant intervals.

+ Dealing with tax compliance and returns.

« Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Companies every six months,

= Preparing a final report to all creditors of the Companies

« Internal strategic discussions and meetings.

= Corresponding with the Companies’ pre-appointment accountants in respect of tax compliance

Creditors

The Joint Administrators and case staff will liaise with preferential and non-preferential unsecured
creditors and assist them with submitting their ¢laims in the Administration. The Joint Administrators then
adjudicate on all submitted ciaims to agree or reject the claims (in part or in fulf), should it be considered
that there are sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

To date, the Joint Administrators have dealt with creditor queries and ledging creditors’ claims that have
been submitted onto the case management system. The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of
£33,751 to date in dealing with creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Lirited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Going forward, the Joint Administrators will continue dealing with creditors as above, as and when
gueries and claims are presented, including further claims for retention of titfe. Total time costs in respect
of creditors are estimated to be £98,890, and is expected to comprise the following future tasks.

» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding claims in
the Administrations.

+ Dealing with any claims brought in respect of retention of title.

* Maintaining up to date creditor information and claims status on the case management system.

¢ Maintaining the creditors’ portal website

» Making the relevant arrangements with the Companies’ pension scheme provider.

» Lraising with the Redundancy Payments Service in relation to claims brought by employees of the
Companies

» Adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims, in the event a dividend will be payable.

s Distnbuting dividends to crediters, in the event a dividend will be payable

Investigations

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Companies to determine their fitness to act in such a
role. This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors’ Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estates

To date, the Joint Administrators have:

o Written to the Companies’ bankers to request historic bank statements for the Companies; and,

e Sought the completion of questionnaires from the Companies’ directors.

The Joint Admiristrators estimate total time costs of £28,630 in dealing with the investigations, including
the time already incurred This process will include the following future tasks:
» Investigation of any potential claims with regard to antecedent transactions
» Pursuing antecedent transactions, where applicable, to compensate the Administration estafes.
+ lLand Registry and Companies House searches.
s logging and reviewing creditor complaints and concerns regarding director conduct.
» Internet and social media searches.

+ Statutory reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of directors’ conduct and any
resulting correspondence with the Department of Business, Energy and industrial Strategy.

The above time estimate assumes that more detailed investigations are not required In the event,
however, that more detailed work is required, the time costs involved are expected to be higher In the
event of this, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors in future progress reports

DUFF& PHELPS



Purpie Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Jaoint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Realisation of Assets

The fundamental duty of an Administrator is that of the recovery and realisation of the assets, the Joint
Administrators’ powers are designed to ensure the effective discharge of this duty. The Joint
Administrators must recover the assets of the Companies for the benefit of the creditors and ultimately
the members, and must realise the same to affect the best passible distribution.

The Joint Administrators’ actions and ongoing strategy in respect of the Companies' assets is detatled
below. The Joint Administrators have incurred total ttme costs of £15,234 to date, in dealing with the
realisation of company assets. This included the following

Liaising with the Agent with regards to the proposed sale of the Automotive & Containers
Business and dealing with interested parties.

Corresponding with the landlord of the Link Park site regarding the sale of the Autcmotive &
Containers Business.

Finatising the sale of the intellectual property assets and other assets connected with the Agency
Business to the Purchaser, shortly following the Administration appointment.

Corresponding with the Agent in respect of the sale of tangible assets of the Company
Corresponding with the Sharehoiders n relation to the outstanding Shareholder Loan account.

Monitoring the book debt collections and assisting the Purchaser where required.

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £56,455 in dealing with asset realisations, including
the time already incurred in this regard. This 1s estimated to nclude incorporate the following future key

tasks.

Continue to monitor book debt collections by the Purchaser and assisting where required.
Overseeing the debt collection process and making a VAT bad debt relief claim, if applicable
Investigating and realising, where possible, any prepayments made by the Companies.

Dealing with any issues that arise from the intellectual property assets and other assets
connected with the Agency Business transaction from a legal and operational perspective

Changing the Companies’ name under the terms of the sale agreement with the Purchaser.

Continuing to pursue the outstanding Shareholder Loan for the benefit of the Administration
estate

investigating the tax position of the Company and the pessibility of obtaining refunds from HMRC.

Trading

Parking Business

As part of the orderly wind-down process of the Parking Business, the Joint Administrators have incurred
time costs totaliing £79,376 relating to the following tasks:

Facilitating the surrender of the leases relating to the Park & Ride business and the sale of the
related assets to Q-Park to allow them to assume the operation.

Liaising with the Purchaser to finalise a strategy for the wind-down period, including’ agreeing an
end date for the acceptance of new arrivals and the transition of the service to an alternative
operator

Holding strategic meetings with management to ensure a smooth wind-down period with minimal
disruption for customers.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration)

Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Liaising with key suppliers and stakeholders to ensure continuation of supply to the Meet & Greet
service during the wind-down period.

Regularly reviewing staffing requirements and making redundancies in line with the reducing
number of customer vehicles to be serviced

Regular consultation with the employees of the business during the wind-down period and at the
point of redundancy

Liaising with the landlords of the Parking Business with regards to formally exiting the various
leasehold sites

Providing regular updates to the Secured Creditor in respect of the progress of the wind-down
and the related costs of the process.

Arranging the decant of customer vehicles to an alternative supplier for those vehicles where
customers were not due to return until after the wind-down period was scheduled to cease.

Arranging the exit from the various premises of the Companies at the end of the wind-down
period and arranging site clearance, the collection of the Companies’ records and the sale of the
Parking Business' assets.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for the Parking Business, total £91,299, including the costs
incurred to date. Future time costs are estimated to include the following future tasks

Dealing with any final staffing queries relating to the wind-down penod.
Finalising the financial position and accounting for the wind-down period

Ensuring payments have been made to all staff and suppliers whose services were utiised during
the wind-down period

Automotive & Containers Business

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £9,244 in relation to trading the Automotive &
Containers Business to date, which comprises the following key tasks:

Liaising with key suppliers and stakeholders to ensure continuation of supply to the business
during the trading period

Regular consultation with the employees of the business to ensure continuation of trade

Liaising with the landlord of the Automotive & Containers Business with regards to the ongoing
strategy

General ongoing oversight of the trading operation

Corresponding with the customers of the business regarding the trading strategy.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for the Automotive & Containers Business, total £36,356,
including the costs incurred to date Future time costs are estimated to include the following future tasks:

Continued oversight of the trading operation and related correspondence
Finalising the financial pasition and accounting for the trading period.
Ensuring payments have been made to all staff and supplers whose services are utillised

Facilitating and overseeing the handover of the business to a purchaser, in the event of a sale.

DUFF&PHELPS



Purple Parang Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



‘Purple Parking Limtted, Purple Parking Business Limited and Purple Parking Holdings Limited {All in Administration)
Jomt Adminestrators’ Estimated Experses for the Adimmestration

Notes Company Type of Expense Activity Cate of Fee Basls / % of Amount Paid Amount Incwrred  Anticipated Total
Instruction Realisations iexe VAT) fexs VAT) Coat{exs VAT)
€] (3] 2]
1 Professional Advisors
2 Accountants Slatulery Compliance Tax Agent - Corporabon Tax advice and returns. Not yet TBC oo a0 203000 00
nstructed
Pinsert Masons LLP Statuiery Compiance Ungenaking a valdity of securty rewew for the Joint Not yet TBC 000 000 34000 00
Administratars instructed
Pisent Masons LLP Statutory Compliance General legal assistance 02-Nov-17  Tene Cost+ 0o 10 500 00 20000 00
Disbursements.
3 Holiday Extras Investmens. Crept Collection Fees Contractual debt collectson Q2-Nov-17  50% of debior balance oeo 46 202 00 277 000 00
Limited colected in respect of

the Fariking Business
and Agency Business

SIA Group {(UK) Londen Limited  Valuers Fees Instructed to value and sel the Companies assets 02-Nov-17  Time Cost + ceoo 13 648 86 15000 00
Chsbursements
ERA Solutisns Limited Emptoyment Agents Inslructed to assst the Jont Adminstrators handle  02-Nov-17  Per unit Qoo 441¢00 568000

amployee claims and 1o laise with the Companies'
staff &s required

Other

a Total Data Managernent Limred  Statutory Complance Sterage of the Company's and Administrators 20-Now-17  Fer Untt GOl aao 5000 00

records

4 Courls Adverlising Limted Statutory Compliance Statutory Agvertising NiA As incurred co 253 80 507 60

& Accurale Maibng Serviees Limitea  Statutory Complance Mar agerds NiA Per Unit G 882 78 2000 00
Total Frofessionzl Advisor and Other Gosts 00 75,897 dd 143,187 80
Disbursemerts

6 Category 1 Disbursements

7 Bana Premum ] 000 87500

& Travel & Subsistence oao 48518 495 16

a Mail Rediractian 0o 204 00 204 00
Land Registry Search ooo L] 3300
Trading Costs oo 867 18 667 18
Total Category 1 Disbursements v 1,366 34 207434

10 Category 2 Disbursements
Mileage a00 760 0B 82000
Total Category 2 Dishursements 00q 60 08 82000
Total Estimated Expenses 0 00 78 023 86 351,081 94
Naotes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

- The Jaint Adrmimistrators’ choice of professional advisors wilt be based on therr parception of the experience and abilty of the respective firms / indviduals to perform thert wark, the compiexty and nature of the
assygnmert and the basis of ther fee

2 Tax agents will be Instructed f required to prepare ana fie the Company's pos' appomntment lax returns

3 Books and records of the Company will be stered off ste with an external provider for at least the durabion of the Admunstratior pius one year In addmon i s a statulofy fequirement that books and records of tne
Adminstraters must be kept for six years after lhe conclusian of the Administraton

a Statutory g of the Joint Ag appomtment n the London Gazefte 1s requred under nsorvency legisiation

5 It .5 sametimes more cost effective io emplay an extenal company to print and mail creulars to crediors and members

-] Category * Disbursements are payments fo independent thirt pariies where there s specic expendrture drectly referable to the Adrministration

7 It 15 @ statutory requremnent for Inselvency Practtoners 1o nave a Bond on each case 1o which they are appented The cost s based on the value of the assets

g Travel & Subsistence costs have been mcuned for the Jaint Administratars to travel o assist on ste as necessary

] The Joint Administrators have arranged for the Comnpanies mail to be re-directed to ther offices

10 Category 2 Disbursements afe costs thal are directly referable lo the Adminisiratior but net to 8 payment to an ndependert thrd party

The total anticipatad expenses 18 an estimate based on information available at the commencement of the appoutiment The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as mattars are lixely to
change aver the life of the Agministration



Purple Parking Limiteg

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX 8

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, William Hyde on 020 7089 0819 or
William.Hyde@duffandphelps.com

This notice ts accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including detalls of Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Duff & Phelps website at hitp://www duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuning/creditor-guides (click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October
2015). Should you reguire a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Companies creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals If requested by creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Companies. Such a request must be received by the Joint
Administrators within eight business days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's clam together with:

+ alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values; and

« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 1s sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditors may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the
Administrations If the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Joint Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum



Purple Parking Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Business Ltd {All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
7 December 2017

Appendix 9

SIP 16 Report

DUFF&PHELPS



DUFF&PHELPS

SIP 1 6 Report 9 November 2017

Purple Parking Business Limited
Purple Parking Holdings Limited
Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purpte Parking Limited

(All in Administration) (“the Companies”)

Definition

Agency Business

the booking agency part of the Company's business whereby
customers are booked into airport car parks operated by both the
Company and other parking providers

the Appointment Date

2 Novernber 2017, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Automotive Trade &
Containers Business

The automotive trade and container storage business operating from

Link Park

the Bank The Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Bath Road The site situated at 17 Bath Road, Longford, Hounslow
Brent Road The site situated at 169 Brent Road, Southall

the Companies

PPH, PPB and PPL

Court Lane the sites situated at Units 11/12 and Plots 13 and 19, Court Lane,
Iver

CVvA Company Veluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

the Directors

The Directors of the Company at the Appointment Date, being: Mark

Hinge, Oliver Inward, Peter Shaw and Andrew Waters

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., the Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1
98G

FYXX Financial Year to 31 March 20XX

the Group The group consisting of PPH, PPL, PPB and 15 cther dormant
entities

HEX Holiday Extras Investments Limited

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams, the Joint Administrators of the
Company

L4P Looking4Parking Limited

Link Park the site situated at Plot A, Link Park, Thorney Mill Road, West
Drayton

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement

Parking Business

The parking cperation of the Company, a combination of Meet &
Greet and Park & Ride services operating from Brent Road, Bath
Road, Court Lane and Sipson Lane

10f15



Word or Phrase

Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Al Iin Adruristration) (“the Companies™)

Definition

PPB Purple Parking Business Limited (In Administration)

PPH Purple Parking Holdings Limited (In Administration}

PPL Purple Parking Limited (In Administration)

Q-Park Q-Park Limited

SIA SIA Group (UK) London Limited, an independent vatuation firm
SIP13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13

SIP18 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Sipson Lane The site situated at Wall Garden Farm, Sipson Lane, West Drayton

the Sharehoclders

The ultimate owners of the Group, being Oliver Inwards and Michael
Inwards

Shareholder Loan

The loan taken from the Companies by Michael Inwards totalling
c£1.65m

SPA

Sale Purchase Agreement

TAW

Tenancy at Wil

YTD

Year to Date




Pumpie Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Al In Admimistration) (“the Companies™)

Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration} (“the Companies”)

Joint Administrators’ report on the pre-packaged sale of the Companies' business and assets
in accordance with the SIP186, outlined below, are detalls of certain assets of the Companies to HEX.
General Explanatory Points on Pre-Packaged Sales

Crediters should be aware of the differing roles of an Insolvency Practitioner associated with an
Administration that involves a pre-packaged sale of the Companies' business and assets. Prior to the
formal appointment, the Insotvency Practitioners will have been instructed by the Companies'
Directors and / or a secured creditor to provide advice although will act at all times independent of the
Companies’ management who will remain responsible for the affairs of the Companies. That advice
will normally include consideration of potential insolvency exit strategies and to assist management
with meeting their fiduciary duties and obligations when running a company with particular attention
being paid to any proposed pre-packaged Administration sale scenario, where that is applicable.

Upon fermal appointment, the Joint Administrators, who are officers of the Court and an agent of the
Companies, will manage the Companies’ affairs, business and property for the benefit of creditors as
awhole.

Background Information

Business Overview

The Companies were established in 1989 with the purpose of providing car parking services to
Heathrow Airport.

The Companies operate three service lines, being the Parking Business, the Agency Business and
the Automotive & Container Business. The Parking Business and Agency Business are
complimentary, with the Agency Business providing a route to market for the Parking Business. The
Automotive & Container Business is a standalone operation.

In recent years, the Group also included L4P, which was acquired in April 2016 and subsequently sold
back to L4P’s original management team in May 2017.

The Parking Business comprises two primary services, being.

+ Park & Ride, which comprises a service whereby a customer’s vehicle 1s parked at one of the
Companies’ sites and is then transported by bus to and from the airport, and,

+ Meet & Greet, which comprises a service whereby a customer is met at the airport on their
outward and inward journeys, with their car being parked off site until they return from the arport.

The Park & Ride service is traded from Bath Road and Sipson Lane. The Meet & Greet service was
traded from Brent Road and three sites at Court Lane. All of the sites are in close proximity to
Heathrow Airport.

The Agency Business operates from Brent Road and a small office in Watford. Brent Road was also
the Companies’ head office location.

The Automotive & Container Business cperates from the Link Park site.

10f 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Al iIn Administration) ("the Companies”)

All three service lines were operated by PPB and PPL. PPH was a non-trading entity and acted as a
holding company.

The Companies were partially funded by the Bank who were provided with security in the form of a
debenture comprising of a fixed charge over certain of each entities’ assets and a floating charge. The
Bank alsc has the benefit of a cross-guarantees between the Companies

Recent Financial Performance

Please find attached at Appendix 1 a summary of the Companies’ recent financial performance

As detailed, the Companies displayed strong financial performance in the financial year ended 31
March 2016 ("FY16") enabling it to achieve EBITDA of £3 65m. This was largely achieved by
increasing revenue in the Agency Business following the acquisition of Meteor UK

However, EBITDA decreased to £1.76m in FY17 and profit after tax of £514k. The decrease was
mainly as a result of a reduction in revenue {excluding L4P}, combined with a reduced gross profit
margin. Revenue was impacted largely by capacity reductions at Brent Road, while gross profit
margin decreased due to a change in the product mix

In FY18 YTD, EBITDA was £700k and profit after tax was £45k Profitability was impacted by a
continued reduction in revenue and gross profit margin In addition, the Companies did not reduce
overheads in line with decreasing revenue, worsening the net profit margin.

in FY17 and FY 18, the Parking Business struggled financially, due to a reduction in capacity at Brent
Road. Capacity reduced from ¢8,700 spaces to ¢2,800 spaces as the landlord reclaimed a large
amount of the site for redevelopment

The landlord had the right to request vacation of the site at four weeks notice under the terms of the
occupational agreement with the Companies Notice was given on 2 October 2017 that the
Companies would need to vacate the property by 20 December 2017. In addition, revenue of the
Parking Business was negatively impacted by increased competition from unauthorised car parks and
taxi services

Despite issues with the Parking Business, the Agency Business continued te grow year-on-year.
Revenue grew by 9% in FY17 compared to FY16 and m FY18 YTD actual performance was 16%
above the comparative FY 17 period.

The Automotive and Containers business was generally loss making and was supported by the other
profitable service lines.

Circumstances Leading to Administration

Although the Companies remained profitable, they started experniencing cash fiow pressure from
September 2017, which is primarily due to the reasons outlined below.

e Companies’ Cash Cycle — receipts are typically higher in the first six months of the financial year
This results in the Companies having their peak cash balance in July / August each year. Cash
then decreases between September and December as the Companies pay for third party car
parking.

+ Excessive Overheads — the Companies falled to reduce overheads in line with the reduction in
capacity.

20of 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Allin Administration) (“the Companies”)

« Low Cash Reserves — As a resuit of significant Shareholder withdrawals of c£1.4m in FY17, made
up of dividends of c£991k and a loan to the Shareholders of c£441k This is in addition to prior
period shareholder loans, leaving a total amount due from the Shareholders of c£1.75m as at the
Appointment Date. We understand that PPL attempted to recall the Shareholder Loan, however,
the Shareholders have informed PPL that they are unable to repay the loan.

Cash flow pressure, as a result of the above factors, resulted in significant creditor arrears. According
to the Companies’ balance sheet, trade creditors and accruals totalled c£5.7m as at 1 November
2017 In addition, the Bank indebtedness as at this date totalled £3 288m.

Actions Taken by the Directors

As a result of the above, Duff & Phelps were engaged to assess the options available to the
Companies (including both solvent and insolvent solutions), assist the Companies with stabilising therr
cash flow position, and market the businesses for sale.

As part of the cash stabilisation exercise, the Directors agreed deferred repayment terms with key
suppliers and HM Revenue & Customs. The Directors also explored options for additional finance
and external investment. In parallel, options were explored for a sale or refinance of the Companies’
entire business. Further detail on the marketing process is discussed below.

Sale of the Agency Business to HEX

The sale process initially involved approaching private equity investors, distressed investors and trade
buyers in an attempt to secure a solvent solution to the deteriorating cash position of the Companies.
A total of six initbal offers were receved for the business and comprised a combination of share
purchase offers, and offers for parts of the business from both financial and trade buyers

Following an assessment of the offers received, a solvent sale of the shares appeared to be the most
desirable option, as it would have enabled the Companies to continue to trade outside of an
insolvency process and creditors paid in full. This option was, therefore, further explored by the
Companies.

Unfortunately, after considerable negotiations, a number of the offers were retracted following further
due diligence being carried out by the interested parties

With the funding requirement of the business continuing to increase, the Companies began to look at
insolvent solutions such as a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets via the administration of
the Companies and a CVA, whilst continuing to laise with potential solvent purchasers.

In respect of the CVA, & number of the Companies’ largest creditors were not in support of a CVA due
to the high level of uncertainty around the business. This option was not pursued further, therefore,
as a positive vote from these creditors wouid have been required to make any proposal successful

The Companies received expressions of interest from several interested parties on a pre-packaged
sale basis, which ultimately resulted in the sale of the Agency Business to HEX (further details below).

Subsequently, following the retraction of all offers on a solvent basis, it became apparent that the
Companies would not be able to continue as a solvent going concern and placing the Companies into
administration was the only viable option. The directors of the Companies, therefore, had a settled
intention and resolved to place the Companies into Administration to affect a transaction for the
business and assets of the Agency Business and to allow a number of staff {o retain employment.

3of15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Albin Administration) (“the Companies”}

In this regard, the Companies were placed into Administration on 2 November 2017, with Benjamin
Wiles and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps being appointed as Joint Administrators. A subsequent sale
of the Agency Business to HEX was agreed and effected on 2 November 2017. Detalls of the agreed
transaction, the assets involved in the sale, and the related sale consideration are considered in more
detail below.

The szle to HEX did not include the Parking Business or Automotive & Container Business, these will
be dealt with as part of the respective Administrations The Joint Administrators will provide the
creditors with their proposals in this regard in due course.

Initial Introduction

Duff & Phelps first became involved with the Companies on 21 August 2017, following an introduction
from the Bank. The extent of Duff & Phelps’ involvement with the Companies from that time onwards
was to provide professional advice which, given the Companies’ financial position, included an
assessment of the relevant options available to the Companies including an Administration
appointment

Duff & Phelps were engaged by the Companies on 24 August 2017 to act as the Companies’advisers
in relation to the sale or refinance of the Companies. This included

+ determining the most appropriate sale or refinance strategy for the Companies;

» identifying potential purchasers for the business;

* preparing a teaser document and presentations to be provided to the potential purchasers;

s liaising with potential interested parties and co-crdinating site visits and meetings with
management; and

» reviewing offers with the Directors and assisting in the determining the approach to co-
ordinate an SPA
Duff & Phelps was further engaged by the Companies and the Bank on 1 September 2017 to:
s review the Companies’ consalidated trading and funds flow performance for the 28-month
period to 31 July 2017,
» review the Companies’ consolidated balance sheet;

+ review the Companies’ profit and loss, cash flow and balance sheet forecast for the period to
31 March 2018 and to provide ongoing cash flow monitoring services;

e assess and provide professional advice on the options available to the Companies, and

» assist the Companies with centingency planning.
An additional scope was subsequently added to Duff & Phelps’ engagement to:

e advise and assist with the sale of the Companies’ business; and

¢ laise with key stakeholders of the Companies throughout the sale process

Duff & Phelps’ role throughout the above engagement was entirely in an advisory capacity and at no
point did the firm assume management responsibility for the Companies’ affairs

4 0f 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration) (“the Companies™)

Following failure to secure a solvent sale of the Companies’ business and assets and given the lack of
appetite from the Companies’ largest creditors to support a CVA, Duff & Phelps were engaged to
place the Companies into Administration whilst seeking to complete a pre-packaged sale of the
Companies’ business and assets which subsequently resulted in the sale of the Agency Business to
HEX.

Pre-Appointment Considerations

Neither Benjamin Wiles, Paul Williams or Duff & Phelps have had any professional relatienship with
the Directors of the Companies prior to the engagements detailed above.

Prior to their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the cther insolvency options available
to the Companies, as detailed below.

Trading Administration

Duff & Phelps explored the possibility of trading the Companies during an Administration period to
allow an extended period to identify 2 purchaser and to maximise value for the assets of the
Companies.

This option was not deemed appropriate due to:

+ the funding requirements of the Companies,
« the support of key creditors;
¢ the resu'ting damage to the brand and consumer confidence, and

« the possibility of achieving a sale were deemed to have already been exhausted during the
solvent sale process {i.e. trading would be unlikely to identify a new purchaser for the
business given the extensive efforts made already to source a purchaser)

In addition, the Companies’ customer and supplier contracts contained clauses which stated that they
could terminate their contract upon the appoeintment of Joint Administrators, which presented a
significant risk to ongoing trade.

For these reasons, and coupled with the associated risks to any appointed administrator of trading the
Companies, it meant that it would not be possible for the Joint Administrators to trade the business
and seek a going concern sale during the Administration process.

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Consideration was also given by the Joint Administrators to a CVA, however, as discussed above, the
ongoing trading losses, funding requirements and the need for creditor support for a CVA proposal
made this option prohibitive as an outcome that wouid be acceptable to creditors.

As part of the consideration of this option, Duff & Phelps approached several of the Companies’
largest creditors to understand their appetite for supporting a CVA proposal for the Companies. It was
quickly established that there was a lack of support in this regard due fo uncertainty with respect to
funding, management and capacity. Duff & Phelps did not, therefore, continue pursue this option
further.

Full Orderly Wind-down / Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
A full orderly wind-down or CVL was determined by Duff & Phelps to result in a considerably worse
outcome for creditors from a financial perspective in terms of the projected value achievable for the

Companies’ business and assets. This option was, therefore, only to be pursued in the event that all
other options proved unsustainable.

Sof 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

{All in Admimistration) (“the Companies™)

Pre-Packaged Administration

In the absence of any other viable insclvency options the proposed Administrators considered,
therefore, that a pre-packaged Administration sale of the Companies’ assets was necessary to
maximise the realisable value of the Companies’ assets and maximise the outcome for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole.

Further information in respect of the pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ business and assets to
HEX are detailed below

Marketing of the Business and Assets

On 30 August 2017, Duff & Phelps sent out a teaser document and a NDA to a selected list of two
trade buyers and 27 financial buyers whom it was envisaged may be interested in purchasing the
business and assets or investing in the Companies

The distribution list was kept prmarily to financial backers, as opposed to approaching all potential
industry buyers in the first instance, as there is a high risk that the recoverability of the outstanding
debtors under the contracts weould be substantially diminished if the wider airport parking industry
became aware of the Companies’ financial position.

Two signed NDAs were received back from the trade buyers and 17 signed NDAs were received from
the financial buyers and these parties where granted access to a data room containing further
background and financial information

A deadhlne for initial offers from the potential interested parties was set for 5pm on 13 September
2017. Due to the likely loss in value of the business and the increasing funding requirement, a short
marketing tmeframe was deemed to be in the best interest of maximising realisations.

Six offers were received from the 19 parties which originally returned signed NDAs Of these offers,
five were received from financial buyers interested in purchasing the shares of the Companies. These
offers were sufficient to enable repayment of the Bank in full and continuance of the business outside
of an insolvency process.

One trade buyer, HEX, submitted an asset only offer which would require the Companies to be placed
in Administration sc that it could be purchased as part of a pre-packaged Administration sale Given
the solvent sale offers presented by other interested parties, HEX was advised that this offer was
unacceptable.

Following further due diligence by the five interested parties, all offers were withdrawn with all parties
confirming that due to: the inherent risks surreunding Brent Road, the lack of a management team,
and IT risks, the investment was not within their sk appetite.

Following this, Duff & Phelps approached a further nine potential purchasers (two trade buyers and
seven financial buyers) all of whom signed and returned an NDA. However, due to the tight deadline
for the transaction to complete and the risks outlined above, a sale was unable to be secured.

Accordingly, Duff & Phelps approached HEX to re-negotiate a potential pre-packaged sale of the
intellectual property assets and other assets connected with the Agency Business.

At the same time, the Shareholders introduced another potential purchaser, who submitted an offer to
purchase the business and assets However, to ensure the sale, the potential purchaser required the
support of the iargest three creditors of the Companies to ensure continuation of supply, which was
not obtained. Accordingly, this party retracted their offer on 31 October 2017,

In the absence of ather options, the final offer from HEX was accepted on 1 November 2017.

6of 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Al In Administration) ("the Companies”)

The Administrators have satisfied themselves of the adequacy of the marketing carried out prior to
completion of the sale.

The Transaction

The sale of the Companies’ intellectual property assets and other assets connected with the booking
agency was completed on 2 November 2017 for a total consideration of £450,000, details of the asset
apportionment are detailed below.

HEX was one of the Companies’ main consolidator clients and had a creditor balance of c£78k and a
debtor balance of c£227k as at the date of the sale These balances were written off as part of the
sale transaction.

The transaction with HEX was also dependent cn an orderly wind-down of the Parking Business being
conducted by the Joint Administrators after completion of the fransaction. In this regard, as part of the
sale negotiations, the Joint Administrators worked with HEX to devise a strategic plan to enable the
Parking Business to continue with minimal disruption. This was essential to:

= Protect the value in the Companies’ brands for the benefit of HEX, as purchaser.

+ Ensure that the customer experience remained intact to avoid issues at the airport terminals
with unsatisfied customers.

+ Ensure a seamless transition no break in the provision of services to customers.
In this regard, the following steps were also taken as part of the transaction:
Meet & Greet

As part of the transaction negotiations and planning, HEX and the Joint Administrators made strategic
arrangements for an alternative car parking operator to assume the Meet & Greet service shortly
following the Administrations. It was established, however, that this strategy required a transition
period to enable HEX to facilitate the transfer of customers with existing bookings to the new operator.

In this regard, it was agreed that the Joint Administrators would continue to trade the Meet & Greet
service for a short period, with HEX funding the process on a per unit basis. The Companies will,
therefare, continue to trade for a few days in Administration to support the arderly wind-down strategy

To enable the new operator to assume the Meet & Greet service, HEX were granted licenses to
occupy 13/19 Court Lane and 16 Court Lane by the Joint Administrators as part of the sale
transaction. These sites have subsequently been cleared of vehicles by the Joint Administrators to
enable the new operator to assume the service.

Park & Ride

In addition to the above, the Joint Administrators approached Q-Park, the landlord of the sites where
the Companies operated the Park & Ride service. Following the news of the pending transaction, Q-
Park informed the Joint Administrators of their preference to operate the Park & Ride service
themselves and that the related site, Bath Road, be surrendered

In this regard, in order to enable a smooth transition of the Park & Ride service to Q-Park, the tenancy
agreements at 11/12 Court Lane and Bath Road were surrendered on appointment. As discussed
above, these agreements were not deemed to have any vaiue by SIA.

In addition, and for the same reasons, the licence to occupy Sipson Lane was terminated by Fleet

Vehicle Services Limited (a connected entity to the Companies). Accordingly, Q-Park assumed
operation of the Park & Ride service from the date of Administration.

7of15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Heldings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration) ("the Companies™)

As part of this arrangement, Q-Park purchased certain assets of the Companies for c£16k which were
required for them to operate the Park & Ride service. The sale of these assets is not deemed to be a
pre-packaged sale to Q-Park by the Joint Adminstrators, rather an asset sale forming part of the
lease surrender arrangement It is not considered that Q-Park have purchased the Park & Ride
business, rather that they have assumed responsibility for it as a result of the leases being
surrendered.

Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser of the Companies' related business and assets 1s Holiday Extras investments Limited
(Company Number: (67581191).

HEX's registered address is Ashford Road, Newingreen, Hythe, Kent, CT21 4JF.

The Companies’ directors and sharehoiders do not have any common shareholdings or directorships
with those shareholders of the Purchaser that the Joint Administrators are aware of and, therefore, the
Joint Admirustrators do not consider this to be a connected party transaction for the purpose of SIP
13.

Assets

The transaction was for the sale of the Agency Business and its connected intellectual property,
goodwill and tangible and intangible assets The assets sold specifically included.

e Customer contracts and supplier contracts.

e Goodwill and intellectual property

+ Records and doecumentation

¢ The database

= The websites.

» The Kalahari System.

« The IT Equipment.

« Various other rights and assets of the Companies.

The transaction also faciitated the TUPE transfer of 35 employees, preserving their employment
status.

HEX is also contracted to assist the Joint Admimistrators with the collection of the debtor book, subject
to a 50% incentive fee, This agreement is expected to facilitate considerably higher realisations in
relation to book debts than would have been subject to termination clauses and remedies in a
Liquidation scenario.

The overall realisations expected in the Admirustration are, therefore, expected to be considerably
higher than would have been achieved had a Liguidation been pursued

8of 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(Al n Administration) (“the Companies”)

Sale Consideration

The total sale consideration for the transaction totals £450,000 and 1s apportioned to the assets as
follows:
Sale Consideration (£)

Asset

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Assets Charge Assets

Customer Contracts and Supplier Contracts Nil 1 1
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 425,000 Nil 425,000
Records and Documentation Nil ] 1
Post-Completion Debts Nil 1 1
The Database Nil 1 1
The Websites Nik 1 1
The Kalahari System Nil 1 1
The 1T Equipment Nil 24,993 24,993
Various other rights and assets of the Nil 1 1
Companies
Total 425,000 25,000 450,000

The sale consideration was payable in full upon completion and has been received.

The successful sale has ensured preservation of the business and its employees which is expected,
in turn, ensure a significantly greater realisation from the debtor book than would have been achieved
in a closure and winding-up of the Companies

Valuation of the Business and Assets

SIA was instructed to undertake a valuation of the Companies’ tangible and intangible assets
(excluding debtors} SIA are members of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors and National
Assaciation of Valuers & Auctioneers and have confirmed their independence.

Valuations for the Companies’ assets provided by SIA are as follows

intellectual Property & Goodwill

SIA have valued the Companies’ intellectual property and goodwill at £500,000 on an in-situ basis and
£85,000 on an ex-situ basis.

The intellectual property and goodwill comprises of the following:

s Brand Name

+« Customer Contracts and Relationships
+« Domain Name and Website Content

» System !/ Software

These valuations are based on the intellectual property and goodwil! being sold as part of a pre-
packaged Administration and within a relatively short timeframe. It has, therefore, had an impact on

Gof 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration) (“the Companies™)

the value achievable as opposed to achieving a value for the intellectual property and goodwill in a
solvent scenano with a full marketing period.

The ex-situ valuation is significantly lower than If the intellectual property and goodwill was sold in-situ
given that a sale ex-situ would be on a break-up basis (i.e. Liguidation).

IT Equipment

SIA have valued the Companies’ IT equipment at £15,200 on an in-situ basis and £7,180 on an ex-
situ basis.

Leasehold Properties

SIA have carried out a valuation of both sites from which the Companies operated It should be noted
that all of these sites were occupied on a leasehold basis, or via a TAW, and the Companies did not
own any of the sites

Below is a summary of the valuation of these sites from SIA.

Purple Parking Business Limited

Site Landlords Agreement Value (£)

Bath Road Q-Park Lease Agreement Nil

Quality Airport Parking Ltd

11/12 Court Lane Q-Park Tenancy at Will Nil
Quality Airport Parking Ltd

As per the above, the occupational agreements at these sites were not deemed to hold any value by

SIA and, therefore, the Joint Administrators agreed to surrender the agreements on the Appointment

Date

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the decision to surrender these leases was, therefore, not
to the detriment of the creditors’ position.

Purple Parking Limited

Site Landlords Agreement Value (£)
Brent Road Q-Park Lease Agreement Nil
13/18 Court Lane BNP Paribas as Trustees for Tenancy at Will Nil
Rockspring Hanover Property
Unit Trust
16 Court Lane BNP Paribas Securities Lease Nl

Services Trust (Jersey) Lid (1)
and BNP Paribas Securities
Services Trust Co Ltd as
Trustees of the Rockspring
Hanover Property Unit Trust

Watford Site Halkin License to Occupy Nil

10 of 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Hoidings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

{All in Admunistration) (“the Companies™)

As detailed, the occupational agreements at these sites were not deemed to hold any value by SIA
On this basis, as part of the transaction with HEX, the Joint Administrators granted HEX licenses to
occupy the sites at 13/19 Court Lane and 16 Court Lane for a nominal consideration sum from the
Date of Appointment

The license to occupy at the Watford site, which housed some of the assets of the Agency Business
was not taken forward by HEX and will be exited as part of the Administration of PPL

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpose of the Administrations is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
* Rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

= Achieving a bhetter result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (withaut first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable
the Companies to be rescued as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better result for the
Companies creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies were wound up without first
being in Administration for the following reasons

» |tis considered unlikely that the Joint Administrators would have been able to achieve the value
obtained for the Agency Business if it had been wound-down in an Administration or Liguidation
process and sold on a piece-meal basis, as evidenced by the valuations provided by SIA.

s Book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of custom provided by HEX to the
creditors refating to the Agency Business.

» If the Companies had been wound up in its entirety, it is likely that the 35 employees that
transferred to HEX weuld have been made redundant resulting in an increase in both preferential
and non-preferential unsecured claims. Following the sale of the Agency Business and given that
the operation of the Park & Ride service has been passed to Q-Park, over 25 members staff
have: either retained employment via TUPE or have been offered new employment immediately
following being made redundant.

Consequently, the transaction has enabled the statutory purpose of achieving a better result for the
Companies creditors as a whole than if the Companies were wound up without first being in
Administration to be achieved Whilst we consider that this objective will be achieved, the third
objective has already been achieved as a dividend has been paid to the Bank following the sale to
HEX.

The Joint Administrators consider that the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in
all the circumstances.

11 0f 15



Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limrted

Purple Parking Limited

(All in Administration) (“the Companies”™)

Should you have any queries relating to the content of this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the Joint Administrators at purpleparking@duffandphelps.com.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Purple Parking Business Limited
Purple Parking Holdings Limited
Purple Parking Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Adrministrators, Benjamin Wiles and Paul Wilhams, who act as agents

for the Companies and without personal liabiity They are icensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practihoners Association and are bound by the Insolvency

Code of Ethics

12 of 15



Appendix 1

Recent Financial Information

Purple Parking Business Limited

Purple Parking Holdings Limited

Purple Parking Limited

(ANl n Administration} (“the Companies”}

13 of 16



Financial Performance Profit & Loss Account

Profit and Loss Account FY16* FY17 FY17 FY18
M MI {Incl L4P) MI {Exc! L4P) MI YTD
- £°000 £000 £'000 £'000
Revenue 38,521 47,787 36,646 15,863
Total Cost of Sales 15,801 26,332 16,794 9,124
Gross Profit 22,720 21,455 19,852 6,738
% 59% 45% 54% 213%
Qverheads
Site costs 416 265 265 81
Employee costs 9,830 9,672 9,037 3,018
Vehicle costs 556 527 527 186
Other costs 1,546 2,298 1,687 388
Rent and rates 4,468 4,569 4 569 1,827
IT and telecoms 452 498 498 124
Insurance, damage and theft 861 603 603 259
Qverheads 19,075 19,336 18,089 6,038
EBITDA 3,646 2,118 1,762 700
% 9% 4% 9% 22%
Exceptional Items 0 0 0 324
EBITDA Post Exceptional Items 3,646 2,119 1,762 376
Depreciation 1,138 1,115 1,115 217
EBiT 2,510 1,004 647 159
Interest and Deferred
Considerations 175 291 291 114
PBT 2,335 713 356 45
Tax 270 199 188 0
Profit after Tax 2,065 514 157 45

* We note that there are a number of differences in the preparation of the management accounts
compared to the audited statutory accounts. The main differences are as follows:

+ Revenue - the management accounts record booking agency revenue at the gross amount
with a charge to cost of sales. However, UK GAAP requires the net commission received
from booking agency sales to be recorded as revenue for statutory reporting purposes.

+ Profit after Tax — The management accounts exclude PPHL up to March 2018 as this was
not recorded on Sage until FY17. Accordingly, as a result of the majority of interest and
amortisation being charged through PPHL, PAT in the Management accounts is £2.1m
compared to £613k in the audited accounts However, we note that the EB!TDA difference
is mimmal.

14 of 15



Financial Position Balance Sheet Overview

Balance Sheet Mar-16 Mar-17 Aug-17
Ml M Ml
£'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed Assets
Goodwill 13,627 13,370 10,711
Meteor Goodwill 258 230 218
Tangible Fixed Assets 1,490 1,297 1,007
Fixed Assets 15,375 14,897 11,936

Current Assets

Debtors 2,949 1,957 2,514
Other Debtors and Prepayments 1,808 1,261 749
Shareholder Loan 1,170 1,611 1,655
Cash at Bank 3.546 2,565 109
Current Assets 9,474 7,394 5,026

Current Liabilities

Overdraft 1] o] 0
Trade creditors and accruals 8,320 8,020 5.480
Deferred Income 1,313 1,299 2,191
NiC and PAYE 108 135 84
VAT 758 637 658
Other creditors 70 58 12
Directors loans 304 184 o]
Corporation Tax 321 421 {0}
Current Liabilities 11,193 10,754 8,424
Net Current Assets (1,719} {3,360} (3,398)

Long Term Liabilities

HP/Finance Lease 284 39 16
Q Park Deferred Consideration 1,637 1.436 1,384
L4P Deferred Consideration 08 406 0
NWB Loan 6,400 5775 3,588
FVS deferred consideration 200 125 99
Thwrd Party Contribution
Provisians - Deferred Tax 677 677 610
Net Assets 3,551 3,079 2,842
Share Capital 3,154 3,154 3,154
P&L Reserves bif 197 397 834
Profit in Year 0 520 45
Dwidend 0 (991) (991)
3,551 3,079 2,842

15 of 15



